One American Square
Box 8 2001

July 1001

Box 8 2001

July 1001

LEASE AGREEMENT

0/8

92086071

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 30th day of June, 1993, by and between Nationwide Care, Inc., herein referred to as the "TENANT", and Health Quest Realty VIII, an Indiana limited partnership, of 315 W. Jefferson Blvd., South Bend, IN 46601, herein referred to as the "LANDLORD".

WHEREAS, the LANDLORD owns at 150-bed nursing home: (operated under the name "Regency Place")) located at 2300 Great Lakes Dr., iDyer, IN (the "Facility").

WHEREAS, the TENANT is in the business of operating and managing nursing homes.

WHEREAS, the LANDLORD desires to lease to the TENANT, and the TENANT desires to lease from the LANDLORD the Facility.

THEREFORE, int consideration of the premises, coverants representations, warranties and agreements set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the LARDLORD and the TENANTY the parties mutually coverant and agree as fallows into Recorder!

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

For the purposes of this Lease Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto, the following words, and phrases shall have the meaning set forth below:

- 11.11 "Additional Rent" shall mean amounts payable by TENANT pursuants to this Lease other than Net Rent and the Security Deposit described in Section 66
- 1.2' "Agreement To Lease" means the Agreement To Lease And For Management Services executed on June 14, 1993 by and between TENANT, L'ANDLORD, L'ANDLORD's affiliates, the prior lessees of the Facility and the Other Facilities, and others. All definitions in the Agreement To Lease of terms not otherwise defined herein are theorporated by reference herein.
- 1.31 "Commencement Date" means the first day of the first month after the Mease Date has occurred with respect to the Facillity and each of the Other Facillities, as described in the Agreement To Lease.
 - 11.4 "Date of Possession" means July 11, 1993, at 12:01 a.m.
- 1.5 The "Default Rate" shall mean the rate of interest announced from time to time by Gitibank, N.A., New York, New York, as its "Base Rate", plust three percent (3%) per annum.
- 1.6 "Facillity (Equipment," means all tangible personal property, other than Supplies, owned by LANDLORD and located at the Facillity as of July 1, 1993, and used by the Facility staff for the operation of the Facillity.

189.00

ı.".

Facility Equipment shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following: nursing equipment, food service preparation and distribution equipment, housekeeping equipment, any motor vehicles used in the operation of the Facility, maintenance equipment, and activities equipment. Facility Equipment shall not include medication carts, equipment used for rehabilitative therapy (physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech therapy) or respiratory therapy (including oxygen tanks), computer equipment (whether or not located at the Facility) and computer software.

- 1.7 "Lease" or "Lease Agreement" means this Lease Agreement.
- 14.8 "Lease Date" means the date on which TENANT receives a license to operate the Facility from the Indiana State (Board of Health.
- 19 "Lease Period" or "Lease Term" means the period beginning on the Lease Date and terminating at the end of the Scheduled Lease Termination of this Lease as authorized herein.
- 1,10 "Lease Term" means the period beginning on the Lease Date and ending upon the termination of this Lease III is
- 1.11 "Leased Property Chall mean the Leased Premises, Facility Equipment, Supplies, and any other property delivery by LANDLORD to TENANT, pursuant to this Lease and the Agreement To Lease Perty
- the Lake County Recorder!

 1'.12 "Medicaid" means the state administered but partially federally-funded program for the reimbursement of centain health care costs established pursuant to Title XIX of the Federal Social Security Act, and its successor federal or state reimbursement programs.
- 1.13 "Medicare" means the federal health care cost reimbursement program established by Title XVIII of the Federal Social Security Act, and its successor federal or sate reimbursement programs.
- 1.14 "Montgage" means any real estate mortgage, promissory note(s), trust indenture(s), loan agreement(s) or regulationy agreement(s) that relate(s) to or constitute(s) a step or liens upon the Leased Premises.
- 1.15 "Mortgagee" shall mean any mortgage or trustee pursuant to any deed of trust or indenture of any Mortgage affecting the Leased Premises.
- 1.16: "Net Rent" shall mean the per diem per bed rent set forth in Section 6.1, including the Initial Rent as described therein and the amount resulting from adjustment thereof as described in Section 6.3.
- 1.17 "Other Leases" shall mean those leases of even date herewith between TENANT, and LANDLORD or LANDLORD's affiliates for the Facilities located within the State of Indiana all as set forth in the Leased Facilities Summary attached as Exhibit A hereto.
- 1.18 "Possession Period" means the period commencing on the Date of Possession and ending on the Return Date.
- 1.19 "Premises" or "Leased Premises" means the real estate upon which the Facility is located and all easements, rights, and appurtenances attached thereto ("Real Estate"), the building and accessory buildings, if

any, located on the Real Estate, and all fixtures attached to the Real Estate, building or accessory buildings, including, without limitations, all mechanical fixtures, electrical fixtures, plumbing fixtures, heating and cooling fixtures and kitchen fixtures, and all landscaping, lawn, trees and shrubs. Exhibit B sets forth the legal description and common street address for the Premises and the Facility.

- 1.20 "Repossession Date" means a date upon which LANDLORD or LANDLORD so nominee takes possession of the Facillity, pursuant to Section 23.1G, without terminating this Lease.
- 1.21 "Return: Date" means at date, whether during or after the Scheduled Lease Term, upon which LANDLORD or LANDLORD's nominee takes possession of the Facility, with or without termination of this Lease.
- 11.22 "Scheduled Lease Term" means the period beginning on the Commencement Date and ending on the tenth anniversary of the Commencement Date.

1.23 "State" means the State of Indianal 1S

- the Facility staff in the operation of the Facility which in the normali course of business will be consumed by the Facility which in the normali course of business will be consumed by the Facility which in the normali course of business will be consumed by the Facility within twelve (12) months the Facility staff or residents of the Facility within twelve (12) months the Facility staff or residents of the Facility within twelve (12) months the Facility staff or residents of the Facility within twelve (12) months the Facility which in the normali include, but shall not be limited to the following: linens, dishes, foodstuffs, nursing supplies, housekeeping supplies, maintenance supplies and activity, supplies shall not include medication carts, equipment used for rehabilitative therapy (physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech therapy) or respiratory therapy (including oxygen tanks), computer equipment (whether or not located at the Facility) and computer software.
- 1.25 For purposes of this Lease Agreement, the singular shall include the plural and the plural shall include the singular, any gender shall include the other gender; headings are for convenience only, and shall not affect the interpretation of this lease Agreement. Also for purposes of convenience only, the textual pertion of this lease Agreement sets forth the definition of certain terms, and said terms shall have the meaning therein defined for purposes of this lease Agreement.

2. GRANT, OF LEASE

- 2:1. Subject to the terms, conditions, representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein, the LANDLORD hereby demises and leases to the TENANT, and the TENANT hereby leases and takes from the LANDLORD, the Leased Property. The TENANT shall have and hold the Leased Property for the term of years set forth herein, unless said term shall be sooner ended and terminated or extended under the terms and provisions of this Lease Agreement.
- 2:2 The LANDLORD represents and warrants to the TENANT that the Leased Property constitutes all the real and personal property (excluded by the intangible personal property and items specifically excluded by the definition of Facility Equipment) presently being utilized in the operation of the Facility, except that this warranty and representation shall not

apply to personal property and equipment located at the home office of the current tenant of the Facility.

3. LEASE TERM

The term of this Lease Agreement shall commence on the Lease Date, and shall expire at the end of the Scheduled Lease Term unless sooner extended or terminated pursuant hereto, or pursuant to the Agreement To Lease. The Commencement Date shall be acknowledged in writing by the parties in the form of Exhibit D attached hereto.

4. POSSESSION AND USE OF PROPERTY

- 4.1 Possession of the Leased Property shall be delivered to the TENANT on the Date of Possession, subject to continuation of the Rucas Leases as described in the Agreement To Lease. The TENANT agrees that the Leased Property shall be used solely for the purpose of operating and maintaining the Facillity, or related health Care and business offices and space, and for no other purposes what sever, without the express written consent of LANDLORD. The Leased Property shall be used in a careful, safe and aproper manner; no nuisance, trade or occupation which is known in insurance as "extra on especially hazardous shall be incommitted or permitted Lake County Recorder!
- 4.2! The TENANT shall not do or permit to be done any act or thing upon the Leased Premises which will invalidate or be in conflict with any fire or hazard insurance covering the Leased Property. The TENANT shall not do or permit to be done any act or things upon the Leased Premises which shall or might subject the LANDLORD to any lability or responsibility for injury to any person or persons or to property, by reason of said acts being carried on in the Leased Premises.
- Facility is presently being operated in substantial conformity with the requirements of all Mortgages that affect the Leased Property and all provisions of applicable insurance policies on the Leased Property. The LANDLORD further represents and warrants to ENANT that, to the best of LANDLORD's knowledge, there are no local structural defects in the Leased Premises.
- 4.4' At such time as the TENANT takes possession of the Leased Property, the TENANT shall be thoroughly familiar with the condition and state of repair thereof. The TENANT, by its acceptance thereof, acknowledges that the LANDLORD shall not be required, except as specifically set forth herein, townake any repairs or improvements upon the Leased Premises on Facility, Equipment during the term of this Lease, or pay for such repairs or improvements, except for any repairs resulting from latent structural defects, if any, in the Leased Premises. "Latent" refers to a defect which could not be detected by a qualified person during an inspection of the Leased Premises thirty (30) days prior to the date hereof. "Structural" refers to the weight-bearing components of the Leased Premises, including the foundation, walls, trusses, and support beams; "structural" shall not include roofing except insofar as roof repairs may be necessitated by the

insufficiency of weight-bearing components of the Leased Premises.
LANDLORD's liability hereunder with respect to "latent structural defects," shall include any liability arising with respect to the underground storage tank located on the Real Estate, unless such liability results from actions of TENANT or TENANT's agents on employees.

- 4.5 Nothing set forth in this Lease Agreement shall be construed as a warranty by the LANDLORD that the Facility Equipment shall continue in working order after the Date of Possession, nor shall anything set forth herein be construed as a warranty as to the condition of the Facility. Equipment or Supplies on the Date of Possession.
- 4:61 The LANDLORD makes no warranty of merchantability or fitness of the Leased Premises, Facility Equipment or Supplies for any purpose, and the TENANT agrees that as of the Date of Possession, with the exception of any breach of the LANDLORD's representations and warranties contained in this Lease Agreement and latent structural effects as provided above, the TENANT shall be deemed to have accepted the Leased Premises, Facility Equipment and Supplies, "as is" and with any and all "faults". Neither the LANDLORD nor its agents have made any representations with respect to the Leased Premises, the Facility Equipment or the Supplies, except as expressly set forth in this Lease Agreement. No rights, leasements or licenses shall be acquired by the TENANT by implication in fact or inclaw, or otherwise, except as expressly set forth in this Lease Agreement.
- 4.7' The LANDLORD warrants that the Facillity can be lawfully operated as a nursing home and has received all necessary "health planning" approval to qualify as a provider under the Medicaid and Medicare programs. TENANT shall have, during the Lease Term, the right to the use of such health planning approval for the operation of the Facility, but shall not have the right to use such health planning approval for any other purpose.

5. UNLAWFUL USE

The TENANT shall not conduct, permit or continue on the Leased Premises any business which is contrary to or in violation of any applicable law, ordinance, code or regulation, including Medicare and Medicard regulations and Indiana law relating to health planning. The TENANT will keep the Facility in a clean and orderly condition, and agrees to comply with all health, and sanitary regulations of appropriate governmental agencies.

6. RENT

6.1. The TENANT shall pay to the L'ANDLORD, during the initial year of the Lease Term, per diemarent in the sum of Thirteen Dollars (\$13.00) per bed per day (based on the number of actual days in each month and the number of beds, set forth, in the necitals hereto, regardless of any reduction in the number of beds as a result of voluntary action by TENANT, but subject to reduction in the event of casualty loss as described in Section 18, partial condemnation as described in Section 19, or pursuant to government action as described in Section 50), payable monthly in advance on the first day of each month (the sum of \$13.00 per bed per day is herein referred to hereafter as the "Initial Rent"). The Initial Rent, and amounts resulting from adjustment as described in Section 6.3, is herein referred to as the

"Net Rent". The first installment of Net Rent, adjusted prograta to cover the period from the Lease Date until the end of the month in which the Lease Date occurs, shall be payable on the day after the Lease Date, unless the Net Rent for such period has already been paid prior to the Lease Date in accordance with the Agreement To Lease. If the TENANT fails to pay any installment of Net Rent on or before the date said payment is due, or within five (5) days thereafter, then, in addition to the amount of Net Rent due and owing, the TENANT shall pay the LANDLORD a late-charge equal five (5%) percent of the installment so overdue, plus interest of 0.1% per day until payment is made in full. If TENANT's failure to pay such Net Rent extends until more than fifteen (15) days after the date such payment was due, this Lease may, at LANDLORD's discretion, be terminated pursuant to Section 23.1A. Net Rent shall be in addition to and shall not be offset by, Additional Rent paid by TENANT to LANDLORD pursuant to this lease.

- 6.2 All payments of Net Rent, and all other amounts payable by the TENANT to the L'ANDLORD pursuant to any other provision of this Lease Agreement, shall be paid to the L'ANDLORD at the address specified on furnished pursuant to Section 25 hereof, and all of said payments shall be made by wire transfer according to instructions provided by the LANDLORD to the TENANT.
- NOTOBELOIAUR 6.3 The Net Rent shalll be adjusted effective on each anniversary of the Commencement Date (each Such wintversary Date Pistreferred to hereafter as an "Adjustment Date" he The annual adjustment effective each Adjustment Date shall be based on the Consumer Price Index for Urban Consumers, North Central (Region (1982-84 = 100) (the "Index")) as published by the U.S.. Department, of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics ("BLS"). The Index value published for the month beginning two months prion to the Commencement Date (e.g., if the Commencement Date is August 1, 1993, the month of June, 1993) shall be the base Index number ("BIN"). The index value for the same month of each succeeding year shall be the current Index number ("CIN"). For each adjustment, the CIN divided by the BIN shall be the Adjustment Factor. Effective on each Adjustment, Date, the Net Rent shall be computed by multiplying the Net Rent in effect prime to such Adjustment Date by the Adjustment Factor. In the event space the Order is no longer published at the time of an Adjustment Date, she parties shall use the most similar index then published; if the parties cannot agree as to which index is most similar, the matter shall be resolved by arbitration as set forth in Section 155. The parties acknowledge that the month selected for purposes of rent adjustment calculations has been selected with the intention that the rent adjustment effective on each Adjustment Date should be calculable prior to such Adjustment Date. If the CIN is not available from the BLS at Teast seven business, days prior to the Adjustment Date, and TENANT, on the Adjustment Date, pays the Net Rent in effect prior to the Adjustment Date, TENANT shall not be liable for any late charge or interest due to failure to pay., on the Adjustment Date, the difference (the "Rent Adjustment") between the Net Rent in effect prior to the Adjustment Date and the Net Rent ultimately determined to take effect on the Adjustment Date; however, TENANT shall pay the Rent Adjustment retroactive to the Adjustment Date within seven (7) business days after the CIN is available from the BLS and TENANT receives notice from LANDLORD, thereof as specified in Section 25.

7. MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGES.

- 7.1: The LANDLORD and the TENANT acknowledge that the Leased Premises are encumbered by one or more Mortgages.
- 7,2 During the term of this Lease Agreement, and any extension thereof, the LANDLORD shall make all Mortgage payments directly to the Mortgagee for every Mortgage. The LANDLORD shall pay directly to the Mortgagee that part of the Mortgage payment that represents a payment of principal or interest on the promissory note secured by said Montgage, aswell as any amounts required to be escrowed for payment of insurance and taxes, but the responsibility for escrow amounts shall be TENANT's. The TENANT shall pay directly to the LANDLORD that part of the mortgage payment that constitutes the amount required to be paid under any Mortgage to be held in escrow for the purpose of paying property taxes and insurance; provided, however, that any amount paid by TENANT which exceeds the amount actually applied to the payment of taxes or insurance shall be held in escrow-by LANDLORD for the benefit of TENANT, and refunded to TENANT at such time as L'ANDLORD receives any refund of Cunds held by the Mortgagee, or, if sooner, within thirty (30) days after the end of the wease Term. For sollong as the TENANT is not in default of its obligations under this Lease Agreement, the LANDLORD agrees to act in a punctual manner with respect to its obligations under the defendes after Montgagers P.P The Year inaction of LANDLORD's duty to JENALITE make Hontgagenpayments subsequent to default by TENANT, shall not relieve LANDLORD from its obligation to mitigate damages. The TENANT and the LANDLORD each shall have the right, after ten (10) days prior written notice to the other party and such other party's failure to properly cure any default within said period (including any default by LANDLORD in Mortgage payments) to cure any such default, and then defaulting party shall immediately reimburse the curing party for any costs or expenses incurred in this regard, plus interest thereon at the Default Rate, from the date of payment by the curing party until the date of payment by the defaulting party. If the curing party is the TENANT, TENANT may, at its option, offset the said costs and expenses against the payments of Net Rent next coming due. The parties will use their best efforts to cause allimortgages to execute non-disturbance and accomment agreements protecting TENANT's right to occupy the Leased Premises subject; to compliance with TENANT's obligations under this lease.

18: NET ILLEASE

Except for the payments of principal and interest required under the Mortgage(s) as referred to in Section 7 herein, it is the purpose and intent of the LANDLORD and the TENANT that the Net Rent payable hereunder shall be absolutely net to the LANDLORD, so that this Lease Agreement shall yield to the LANDLORD the Net Rent specified herein in each year during the entire term of this Lease Agreement, as extended, free of any charges, assessments, or Taxes of any kind, assessed or imposed against the Leased Premises and Facility Equipment, and without further abatement, deduction or set-off by the TENANT. The LANDLORD shall not be expected or required under this Lease to pay any such charge, assessment or Tax, or be under any obligation or liability hereunder except as herein expressly set forth. All costs, expenses and obligations of any kindl and nature whatsoever relating to the Facility, the Facility Equipment or this Lease Agreement shall be paid and

performed by the TENANT and the TENANT shall indemnify and hold LANDLORD harmless from any and all such-costs, expenses and obligations.

9: TAXES AND OTHER CHARGES

- 9.1 The TENANT shall be responsible for payment of all real and personal property taxes; governmental charges and assessments; water and sewer rents; rates and charges, charges for public utilities, excises and levies; license and permit fees; and other governmental charges, special or general, foreseen or unforeseen (hereinafter referred to as "Tax" or "Taxes") which shall be assessed, levied, or imposed upon the Leased Property, or any part thereof by any federal, state, municipal, or other governmental authority after the Date of Possession and prior to the end of the Lease Term. TENANT shall not be responsible for payment of any Taxi accrued as of the Date of Possession; L'ANDLORD shall be responsible for such amounts.
- 9.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Lease; the TENANT shall not be required to pay any franchise, estate, inheritance; succession, excise, corporate capital levy, capital gains or transfer Tax of the LANDLORD, or any income or excess profits tax, or any Tax which is in fact personal to LANDLORD.
- '9.3. Except as may be Interest the option of the taxpayer be paid, in installments, is payable, or may at the option of the taxpayer be paid, in installments, TENANT, whether or not interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance thereof, may pay the same, and any accrued interest or any unpaid balance thereof, in installments as each installment becomes due and payable, but in any event before any fine, penalty, interest or cost may be added thereto for nonpayment of any installment or interest.
- 9:4. Any Tax relating to a fiscal period of the taxing authority, a part of which falls after the Date of Possession and prior to the end of the Lease Term, and a part of which is either prior or subsequent thereto, whether or not such Tax shall be assessed, levied, imposed or become and ien upon the Leased Property, or shall become payable during the terms of this Lease Agreement, shall be apportioned and adjusted between LANDLORD and TENANT on a program basis. If LANDLORD fails to pay any Tax for which it is responsible, TENANT may pay such amount as a credit against Net Rent otherwise due.
- 9.5 TENANT shall have the right to contest or review the amount or validity of any lax by appropriate administrative or legal proceedings (but the provision of this right is not to be deemed or construed in any way as relieving, modifying or extending TENANT's covenant to pay any such Tax at the time and in the manner as in this subsection provided); provided, however, that if such contested Tax is not paid beforehand, and the said administrative on legal proceedings shall not operate to suspend the enforcement of the collection of the Tax so contested, and shall not prevent the sale of the Leased Premises or any part thereof to satisfy the same, then before instituting any such proceedings, TENANT shall furnish to LANDLORD a cash deposit, letter of credit, or other security reasonably satisfactory to LANDLORD, as security for the payment of such Tax in an amount sufficient to pay the same, together with all interest and penalties in connection therewith and all charges that may or might be assessed!

against or be charges on the Leased Property or any part thereof in said administrative or legal proceedings.

- 9.6 Any contest as to the validity or amount of any Tax, or as to the assessed valuation upon which such Tax was computed or based, whether before or after payment, may be made by TENANT in the name of LANDLORD or of TENANT, or both, as TENANT shall determine. LANDLORD agrees that it will, at TENANT's expense, cooperate with TENANT in any such contest to such extent as TENANT may reasonably request; it being understood, however, that LANDLORD shall not be subject to any liability for the payment of any costs or expenses in connection with any proceeding brought by TENANT, and TENANT covenants to indemnify and save harmless LANDLORD from any such toosts or expenses. TENANT shall be entitled to any refund of any such Tax and penalties or interest thereon which have been paid by LANDLORD and reimbursed to LANDLORD by TENANT, or which have been paid by LANDLORD and reimbursed to LANDLORD by TENANT.
- 9.7 Subject to Section 9.1, if Tax payments are required to be made in escrow under the terms of any Mortgage, TENANT shall pay LANDLORD the escrow amount on the date that such escrow payment is due to the Mortgage. If no escrow requirement is applicable, TENANT shall be imburse LANDLORD for all Taxes advanced by LANDLORD within fourteen (14) days after receipt by TENANT of notice of the amount advanced and documentation of such payment having been made by LANDLORD to the tax authority. LANDLORD may at its option; require TENANT to pay personal property taxes (and file personal property)

10. INSURANCE

- 10.1 Subject to the terms of the Mortgage (s) in existence on the Date of Possession, which both parties acknowledge may contain requirements regarding insurance and the application of insurance proceeds (which requirements shall take precedence over the terms set forth in this Section 10), at all times from the Date of Possession until the end of the Lease Term, at its own cost and expense, the TENANT shall be responsible for the cost of keeping all buildings and introversats now existing or pereafter erected as a part of the Leased Premises, and all Facility Equipment leased thereunder, including all alternations, rebuildings, replacements and additions thereto, insured against less or damage by fire, windstorm, thail, explosion, damages from aircraft or vehicles and such other hazards, casualties, risks and contingencies and such other hazards, casualties, risks and contingencies and to ninety percent (90%) of the full replacement value thereof. The term "full replacement value" shall mean actual replacement cost, without regard to depreciation.
- 10.2 At all times from the Date of Possession until the end of the Lease Term, at its sole cost and expense (but for the mutual benefit of the LANDLORD and the TENANT) and as additional rental, TENANT shall provide and keep in force single limit comprehensive general liability insurance policies, in form and with companies reasonably satisfactory to LANDLORD, naming LANDLORD and any Mortgagee of the Leased Premises as additional insureds, protecting LANDLORD, tenant and any such Mortgagee against any and all liability for bodily injury, death or property damage on, in, or about the Leased Premises, including adjoining drives, parking lots, walks and streets, in the amount of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000)

general liability coverage plus One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) professional liability coverage per incident and Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000) aggregate, with automobile liability insurance coverage of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000), workers compensation insurance as required by law, and umbrella coverage of Six Million Dollars (\$6,000,000) applicable to general liability, professional liability, auto, and workers compensation insurance. All such liability policies shall cover the entire Leased Property, including elevators, escalators, steam boilers and such other apparatus as LANDLORD may reasonably require, as well as parking and common areas therein, and streets and sidewalks adjacent thereto. The amounts of required liability coverage specified above may be modified from time to time, at the request of either party, so as to continue to reflect commercially reasonable amounts.

- 10.3 The TENANT does hereby agree to indemnify, protect and hold harmless the LANDLORD from any, and all costs, expenses, losses, injuries, indemnities, claims or damages, including reasonable attorneys fees, resulting from or arising out of the ownership, use, occupancy, operation or existence of the Leased Premises after the Date of Possession and prior to the end of the Lease Term.
- 10:4! A'll! such insurance to be provided by TENANT under this section shall name as insureds the LANDLORD, IENANT and the Mortgagee(s); of LANDLORD, as their respective interests may appear. All policies of insurance required under Section 10 is hereof shall also be payable, under a standard mortgagee clause, to the holder of the existing or any new; mortgage, as their interests may appear. No such insurance shall allow for the reduction of any payment by reason of any other insurance policy unless such other policy is specifically named, a copy thereof is provided to: LANDLORD, and LANDLORD and the Mortgagee are named therein as insureds as their interests may appear.
- pursuant to this Lease shall be in form and substance as is then standard in the State for policies of like coverage and shall be distributed in such amounts, and with such responsible companies as TENANT shall determine, subject to the written approval of PANDLORO. The original policies, or in the case of blanket insurance, certificates of other evidence reasonably satisfactory to LANDLORD and the Mortgagee(s), shall be delivered to the LANDLORD and shall be accompanies of the premiums the receipt by the respective insurance companies of the premiums to the insurance companies. All insurance policies shall be renewed by TENANT and proof of such renewals delivered to LANDLORD, at least ten (10), days prior to their respective expiration dates. All such policies shall provide that they may mot be cancelled by the insurer for nonpayment of premiums on otherwise until at least thirty (30) days after service upon LANDLORD and Mortgagee(s) of notice of the proposed cancellation, and in any event that such policies shall not be invalidated, without thinty (30) days prior written notice to LANDLORD and the Mortgagee(s); by any action omission of TENANT or any occupant of the Leased Premises, or by any other act which might otherwise result in a forfeiture of such insurance.
- 10.6 In the event that the TENANT, fails, to obtain and maintain insurance as required in this Section 10; after ten (10) days prior written notice by LANDLORD to TENANT, the LANDLORD or the Mortgagee may effect any

such insurance coverage and pay premiums therefor, and all premiums so paid shall be deemed additional rental hereunder and payable by TENANT to LANDLORD or Mortgagee upon the next due date of Net Rent hereunder and in accordance with the provisions of this agreement.

- 10.7 The foregoing insurance provisions shall not limit or modify any of the obligations of TENANT under any of the provisions of this Lease, except as provided in Section 18, to restore the Leased Premises or to replace any facility Equipment.
- 10:8 To the extent of the amount of insurance proceeds actually received in regard to any insured event, the L'ANDLORD and TENANT and all parties claiming under them hereby mutually release and discharge each other from all claims and liabilities arising from or caused by any hazard actually covered by insurance on the Leased Premises, or actually covered by insurance in connection with property on, or activities conducted on, the Leased Premises, regardless of the cause of damage or loss. This provision shall only be effective so long as the applicable insurance policies contains a clause to the effect that this release shall not affect the right of the insured to recover thereunder. Such clauses that the right of the insured to recover thereunder. Such clauses that the insurance obtained by the TENANT of L'ANDLORD, whenever possible, in all policies of insurance obtained pursuant to this Section 10.

This Document is the property of 11. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE L'AWS, AND REGULATIONS?!

()

- 11.1 The TENANT will promptly comply with all present and future laws. ordinances, rules and regulations of any governmental authority affecting the Leased Premises or any part thereof. In particular and without limiting, the generality, of the foregoing, the TENANT will maintain and continue inforce at all times all permits, licenses and other governmental approvals now orthereafter required in connection with the construction or operation of the Leased Premises, including, but not limited to, the following: a. dicense for the operation of the facility issued by the Indiana State (Board) of Health or any successor department pursuant to Indiana (Code: 16-10-4-1 et seq., or any law in replacement thereof, applicable approvals and certifications of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, or any successor department, and any other agency required as a prerequisite to Medicare, Medicard and similar program reimbursements under the federal Social Security Act, or any successor act; and all regulred business licenses, whether federal, state or local. The TENANT may contest such law without, compliance, at the TENANT's sole expense, afteriprior or concurrent written; notice to LANDLORD, by appropriate administrative or legal proceedings conducted in good faith and with due dilligence, the validity or application, in whole or in part, of any such law, ordinance, rule or regulation, provided that (a) such proceedings shall have the effect of suspending the enforcement of any such law, ordinance, mule or regulation, (b) neither the Leased Premises, nor any part thereof, nor the operation thereof, nor any license, permit or approval relating thereto shall be in danger of being lost or interfered with, and (c) neither TENANT nor LANDLORD shall be in any danger of any criminal liability for failure to comply therewith and no apart; of the Leased Premises; shall be subject to the; imposition of any lien or other charge as a result of such faillure:
- 11.2: The foregoing provisions are-covenants for the protection of the LANDLORD, and these covenants and any similar provisions in this Lease

referring to third parties are not intended or made for the benefit or enforcement by such third parties.

19.3 The LANDLORD represents and warrants to the TENANT that, to the best of LANDLORD's knowledge, the prior lessee of the Facility has fully complied, and has caused the Leased Premises to fully comply, with all of the requirements set forth in this Section 11 for the period of time up to and including the Commencement Date.

12. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

- 12:11 Commencing as of the Date of Possession and until the end of the Lease Term, the TENANT, at its expense, shall take good care of and keep in good order and repair (damage or destruction by fire, other casualty and ordinary wear and tear excluded), the Leased Property. Except as otherwise approvided elsewhere in this Lease, TENANT shall:
- A. except for latent structural defects, or breaches of any of LANDLORD's representations and warranties set forth in this Lease Agreement, which are the sole responsibility of LANDLORD, make all repairs inside and outside, ordinary and extraordinary, structural and nonstructural, as necessary to preserve the reased Property in good order and condition, which repairs shall be performed ordinatic lass workmanlike manner. If the leased Property cannot be so repaired. IENANT shall replace that element of the leased Property with similar elements of a quality at least equality the original work or item.
 - B., promptly pay the expense of all such repairs;
 - C., suffer no waster on or injury to the Leased Premises;
- D. keept ally sidewalks, curbs and parking areas within the Leased Premises in good repair and free from dirt. and rubbish;
- that may occur; and
- removal of furniture, fixtures, equipment, machinery and personal property of the TENANT.
- 12.2' The LANDLORD, its agents or representatives, shall have the right to enter upon the Leased Premises at all reasonable times during usual business hours for the purpose of inspecting same. If the LANDLORD reasonably deems any repairs are necessary for which TENANT is responsible under Section 12.1, the LANDLORD may demand in writing that the TENANT make such repairs; and if the TENANT either refuses or neglects to commence such repairs within thirty (30) days of TENANT's receipt of such written demand or fails to complete the same in a commercially timely manner, the LANDLORD may make or cause such repairs to be made in a reasonable manner designed to avoid interference with the business of the TENANT and the LANDLORD shall not be responsible to the TENANT for any loss or damage that may accrue to the TENANT's business by reason thereof, and if the LANDLORD makes or causes such repairs to be made, the cost thereof paid by the LANDLORD shall be considered as Additional Rent payable on the first day of the next

succeeding month; provided, that LANDLORD shall provide written notice to TENANT, not less than five (5) business days before the due date for such Additional Rent, advising TENANT of the cost incurred by LANDLORD for any such repair. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as imposing any obligation on the LANDLORD to make any such repairs.

12.3 To the extent that reimbursement is available from escrowed funds (as described in Section 24.4 or 24.5 of this Lease) for expenditures made by the TENANT in compliance with Section 12.1 hereof, LANDLORD shall cooperate with TENANT to enable TENANT to obtain such reimbursement.

13. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SERVICES

The TENANT agrees to pay or cause to be paid all charges for gas, water, sewer, electricity, light, heat, power, steam, air conditioning, telephone or other communication service on other utility or service used, rendered or supplied to, upon or in connection with the Leased Property throughout the terms of this tease, and to indemnify the LANDLORD and save it harmless against any liability or damages on such account. The TENANT expressly agrees that the LANDLORD is not, nor shall it be, required to furnish to the TENANT of any other occupant of the Leased Premises, during the term of this Lease, any water, sewer, gas, heat, electricity, light, power, steam, air conditioning or any other facilities equipment, labor, materials or services of any skind whatspeyer echecland LORD shall not be responsible for any breakdown, diminution, interruption, or cessation of any such citilities or utility services, nor shall the Net Rent abate in such event. Provided the same shall be at the TENANT's sole expense and liability, the LANDLORD, at the request of the TENANT, will join with the TENANT in any application required for obtaining or continuing any of the foregoing services.

14. ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS

- 14.1: Except to the extent provided it Sections 18, 19, 20 and 24 hereof, the TENANT may at any time and from time to time during the term of this Lease Agreement, and any extension mereof, at TENANT's own cost and expense; make or permit to be made any alteration, addition, change or improvements; of, in or to the Leased Premises or any building located thereof or any part thereof; provided that
- A. For any alterations, additions, changes or improvements involving cost in excess of five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), the following shall be fully observed and performed by TENANT before the commencement of any work:
 - (1)) There is no existing and unremedied default on the part of TENANT under any of the terms, covenants and conditions herein;
 - (2) TENANT shall have delivered to LANDLORD plans and specifications, in sufficient detail to reasonably allow LANDLORD to make a decision with respect thereto, and shall have obtained LANDLORD swritten approval thereof, and the approval of any and all governmental authorities and departments having jurisdiction. If L'ANDLORD shall not have signified its disapproval within thirty (30)

calendar days after their delivery, the plans and specifications shall have been deemed to be approved by LANDLORD;

- (3) Neither the LANDLORD*nor the Leased Premises shall be subject to any charge, liability, claims or lien of whatsoever kind or nature by reason thereof, except for any increase in property tax as to the Leased*Premises resulting from *such improvement;
- (4) The TENANT shall tender to the L'ANDLORD such security and insurance of completion for said alterations or changes as shall be commercially acceptable within the industry.
- B. The following shall be fully observed and performed by the TENANT during the work:
 - (4) The work involved in any such alteration, change on modification shall be performed with dilligence and in a hirst-class workmanlike manner;
 - (2) All such work, alterations, changes or modifications shall be done subject to and in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations governing the same; and
 - (3) The TENANT Shall protuits all necessary permits for the construction of said changes a literations of medifications and shall deliver to L'ANDLORD a final certificate of occupancy or its equivalent as a condition precedent to the use of the improvements for their designated purpose.
- 14.2' Ald alterations, changes, additions and modifications to the Facility, when made, erected, constructed, installed or placed upon the Leased Premises, and all machinery, apparatus, equipment, floor coverings and fixtures originally installed or as replaced, including without limitation all heating, lighting, and power equipment, pipes, pumps, tanks, conduits, plumbing, air-cooling and air-conditioning apparatus, attached cabinets, ducts and compressors are now and shall immediately be and become part of the realty when installed and the safe and absolute property of the LANDLORD without cost or change to the LANDLORD and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the Leased Premises at the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease Agreement.
- 14.3 Subject to Section 29.4, all unattached machinery, equipment or furniture, purchased by or installed by the TENANT in the Leased Premises, and used in connection with the TENANT's business operations, and the TENANT's trade fixtures, other than as necessary to satisfy TENANT's obligations as to Facility Equipment and Supplies as set forth herein or as is reasonably necessary for the operation of the Facility in accordance with law and for the continued operation of the Facility in accordance with its operations at that time, may be removed by the TENANT at any time prior to the expiration of the terms of this Lease Agreement, but such personal property and all replacements thereof shall also be subject to the provisions of Section 14.4 hereof.
- 14.4. The TENANT does hereby covenant and agree; at its own-cost and expense; in a good and workmanlike manner; to repair and replace any damage caused by the removal aforesaid of any of such unattached machinery;

equipment, furniture, or trade fixtures, the removal of which is permitted by this Lease Agreement.

15. DIENS OF THIRD PARTIES BY ACTION#OF TENANT

- 15.1 The TENANT shall not suffer or permit any liens to stand against the Leased Property or any part thereof by reason of any work, labor. services or materials done for, or supplied to, or claimed to have been done for, or supplied to, the TENANT or anyone holding the Leased Property or any part thereof through or under the TENANT subsequent to the Date of Possession. If any such lifen shall at any time be filled against the Leased Property, the TENANT shall cause the same to be discharged of record within sixty (60) days after the date the TENANT receives notice of filling the same, by either payment, deposit or bond, unless a bond therefor is already in effect, or within such period shall have-commenced proceedings necessary to discharge same and shall proceed dilligently thereunder in order to discharge such lien within a reasonable time. If the TENANT shall fail to discharge, or to commence necessary proceedings to discharge, any such lien within such period, the CANDLORD may, but shall not be obligated to, procure the discharge of such lien either by paying the amount claimed to be due by deposit in court, or in the LANDLORD so elects, to compet the prosecution of an action for the foreclosure of such lien by the lienor and to pay the amount of the judgment, if any, in favor of the lienor with interest, costs and allowances. Any amount apard or deposited by the LANDLORD for any of the aforesaid purposes, and all legal and other expenses of the LANDLORD, at the option of the LANDLORD, shall be payable by the TENANT to the LANDLORD as additional rental in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, and shall be considered as Additional Rent for the next month.
- 15.2 Nothing in this Lease shall be deemed to be, or construed in any way as constituting, the consent or request of any person, firm or corporation for the performance of any labor or the furnishing of any materials for any construction, rebuilding, alteration or repair of or to the Leased Property or any part thereof nor as giving the TENANT any right, power or authority to contract for or permit the mendering of any services or the furnishing of any materials which night in any way give rise to the right to filler any lien against the LANDLORD interest in the Leased Property. The LANDLORD shall have the right to post and keep posted, at all reasonable times on the leased Premises, any notices which LANDLORD shall be required so to post for the protection of the LANDLORD and the Leased Property from any such lien.

16. ATTORNEYS" FEES

In the event either party brings an action against the other to enforce any condition or covenant of this Lease, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover the court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees in the judgment rendered through such action.

17. ACCESS TO PREMISES

The TENANT shall permit the LANDLORD or its agents to enter the Leased Premises at all reasonable hours, including without limitation the hours of

8 a.m. through 5 p.m., local time, Monday through Friday, for the purpose of inspection of the Leased Premises, and for the purpose of showing the Leased Premises to persons wishing to purchase the Leased Premises or make a mortgage loan upon them; and at any time within six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Scheduled Lease Term, to persons wishing to rent the whole or any portion of the Leased Premises.

18'. DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

- 18:1 Except as expressly set forth in this Section 18, and subject to the terms and conditions of the existing Mortgage, and Section 18.3 hereof, if.. after the Date of Possession and prior to the end⊧of the Lease Term, the Leased Property, or any improvements or additions to the Facility shall be destroyed or damaged in whole or in part by fire or other hazard, risk, contingency or casualty, whether or not covered by insurance, or after pantial condemnation not resulting in termination of this Lease, the TENANT shall give to the LANDLORD immediate notice thereof, and the TENANT shall promptly repair, replace and rebuild the same; at least to the extent of the value, quality and class equal to the buildings and improvements thereon existing immediately prompto such accordance (hereinafter referred to as "restoration"), all in accordance with Section 20 hereof. Except as hereafter expressive set forth, such partial or total destruction shall not annul or void this lease except by the mutual written agreement of the parties, and there shall be abadement or reduction of rent. The TENANT warrants to the LANDLORDI that the Leased Property will be repaired or replaced in accordance with the then existing laws and regulations affecting the Leased Property, including, without limitation, any requirements of any federal, state or local licensing authorities. In the event that the Leased Property shall be destroyed or damaged during the last two (2) years of the then=existing term*of this Lease to the extent that the TENANT is deprived of the beneficial use of twenty-five (25%) percent or more of the usable space of the Facility, this Lease Agreement shall terminate at the option of the TENANT or the LANDLORD sixty (60) days after the receipt of written notice to the other party at the address provided and in the manner specified in Section 25 hereof, provided that such written notice is given within thirty (30) days, of the event giving rise to the termination.
- 18.2 In the event of any camage or destruction as hereinabove referred to, any insurance money received by or paid to the LANDLORD or the TENANT or the Mortgage under the Mortgage (to the extent allowable under the Mortgage) upon the Leased Premises by reason thereof shall be applied to such costs of repairing, restoration or rebuilding as herein provided for and required pursuant to Section 20.1 hereof. In the event the TENANT's insurance as hereinbefore provided for has a deductible provision, the TENANT shall supplement the insurance proceeds to the extent of the deductible as may be required for such repair, restoration or rebuilding.
- 18:3 Notwithstanding anything else herein to the contrary, in the event of damage to or destruction of the Leased Property, the TENANT will, repair and restore same at its own cost and expense and without regard to the amount of insurance proceeds received, provided that the TENANT shall have the use of any insurance proceeds paid because of damage to or destruction of the Leased Property, to be used solely for the repair and restoration of the Leased Property pursuant to Section 20 hereof. However, the parties acknowledge that the Mortgagee(s) under the Mortgage(s) may have the right

pursuant to the Mortgage(s): to apply any insurance proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the note(s) secured by the Mortgage(s). event of any damage or destruction to the Facility, and if the Mortgagee(s) or holder(s) of said note(s) uses the proceeds of insurance resulting: therefrom to reduce the indebtedness of the note(s) or otherwise withholds. such proceeds from TENANT, and if LANDLORD does not, within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice-of such destruction and such withholding, offen to provide funds sufficient to effect necessary repairs, restoration or rebuilding, and provide such funds within a commercially reasonable time thereafter, then TENANT shall have the option, if less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the licensed beds of the Facility have been rendered unusable, to-continue to occupy the Leased Premises based on payment of rent reduced portionately to the number of licensed beds still usable; or if more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the licensed beds of the Facility have been rendered unusable, either to continue to occupy the Leased Premises based on payment of rent reduced proportionately to the number of licensed beds still usable or to terminate this Lease. In the event that insurance proceeds are paid to the Mortgagee, TENANT shall not be required to commence repairs prior to receiving retice from LANDLORD that funds with be made available for repairs either from such proceeds or from LANDLORD.

NOT OFFICIAL!

19. CONDEMNATION This Document is the property of

- Mortgage(s) may contain restrictions concerning condemnation proceedings, the use of the proceeds from the condemnation award, and which parties can participate in a condemnation proceeding and proceeds from a condemnation award. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Lease Agreement to the contrary, the terms of said Mortgage(s) shall solely govern the use of the proceeds from a condemnation award, which parties may be a participant to a condemnation proceeding and which parties may receive all or a portion of the proceeds from a condemnation award. However, to the extent that the terms of said Mortgage(s); do not conflict with the provisions set forth hereafter in this Section 19, then, and only then, shall the terms set forth leverafter in this Section 19 govern the use of proceeds from a condemnation award, participants to a condemnation proceeds from a condemnation award, participants to a condemnation proceeds from a condemnation award.
- 19:2' If title to the fee of the whole of the leased Premises shall be taken on condemned by any competent authority for any public or quasi-public use, this lease shall cease and terminate as of the date of possession by said authority. If title to the fee of less than the whole of the leased Premises but more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the usable floor area of the improvements then upon the Leased Premises shall be so taken on condemned, the TENANT and the LANDLORD shall each have the option by written notice to the other, at any time prior to the taking of possession by, or the date of vesting of title in, such authority, whichever first occurs, to terminate this lease as of the date of such vesting or possession. In either of such events, all Net Rent, as adjusted, and other charges paid or payable by the TENANT hereunder shall be apportioned as of the date the lease shall have been so terminated as aforesaid.
- 19:3 The total condemnation award made with respect to all or any portion of the Leased Premises or for the loss of rent; or for the loss of

business beyond the terms of this Lease Agreement, shall be solely, the property of and payable to the LANDLORD. Any award made for the taking of TENANT's leasehold interest in the Leased Premises, for loss of business during the remaining term of this Lease Agreement, if any, for the taking of TENANT's moveable fixtures, furniture and other personal property, or for removal and relocation expenses of the TENANT in any such proceedings, shall be the sole property and payable to the TENANT. Any lump sum condemnation award shall be apportioned between the parties in a manner consistent with the above. In any condemnation proceedings, the LANDLORD and the TENANT shall each seek its own award in conformity herewith, at its own expense:

19.4: If title to the fee of less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the usable floor area of the improvements then upon the Leased Premises shall the so taken or condemned, or if the LANDLORDIOR TENANT shall have the right to terminate this Lease under Section 19.2 but shall not elect to-do so, the LANDLORD shall, at its own cost and expense, restore the untakensportion of any building or improvements on the Leased Premises so that such building shall constitute a complete architectural unit of the same general character and condition (as nearly as may be possible under the circumstances) as the buildings and improvements existing immediately prior to such condemnation or taking. Pending such restoration, the Net Rent payable hereunder shall be reduced in proportion to the reduced licensed bed capacity of the Facility as so taken or condemned. In the event the LANDLORD shall not commence such work within a commercially reasonable time after such taking, or shall not completet said work within aycome witally reasonable time after commencement of such work, then this Lease, at the option of the TENANT, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the LANDLORD, shall cease and terminate, but the LANDLORD shall not be responsible for any delay which may result from labor strikes, governmental regulations, inability to obtain Tabon or materials, or any other cause beyond the LANDLORD's controls, and insuch event the date of completion shall be extended by the period of interruption. Alternatively, the TENANT may complete such work and offset the cost thereof, subject to the provisions of this Section 19, against the installments of Net Rent next coming due hereunder. During any such repair work, the TENANT shall be required to pay a portion of the Net Rent in proportion to that part of the leased Proposes remaining in tenantable condition, and the balance of the Net Rent herein provided shall abate.

19:5: The TENANT agrees that it at any time after the Lease Date, the whole or any part of the Lease Premises or of the TENANT's interest under this Lease shall be taken or condemned by any competent authority for its temporary use or occupancy, this lease shall not terminate by reason thereof, subject to LANDLORD's payment to TENANT of any compensation received by LANDLORD for such temporary taking, and TENANT shall continue to pay, in the manner and at the times herein specified, the full amount or rent and charges payable under this Lease. Except as TENANT may be prevented from so doing pursuant to the terms of the order of the condemning authority, TENANT shall continue to perform and observe all of the other terms, covenants, conditions and obligations hereof, on the part of the TENANT to be performed and observed, as though such taking had not occurred.

19:6 TENANT covenants that upon the termination of any such period of temporary use or occupancy as set forth in Section 19.5 hereof, it will, at its sole cost and expense, restore the Leased Premises, as nearly as may be reasonably possible, to the condition in which the same were immediately prior to such taking, and subject to the same conditions as set forth in

Section 20, unless such period of temporary use or occupancy shall extend beyond the expiration date of the terms of this Lease Agreement, and any extension thereof, in which case the TENANT shall not be required to make such restoration. In such case, the TENANT shall contribute to the cost of such restoration that portion of its entire award described in Section 19.5 hereof which is specifically allocated to such restoration in the judgment or order of the Court, if any.

- 19.7. For the purposes of this Section 19, the Leased Premises on a spart thereof, as the case-may be, shall be deemed to have-been taken on condemned on the date on which actual possession of the Leased Premises on a part thereof, as the case may be, is acquired by any lawful power or authority, or the date on which title vests therein, whichever is earlier.
- 19.8 If the terms of any Mortgage on the Leased Premises operate to prevent the TENANT from participating in any condemnation proceeding, or to prevent the TENANT from receiving any of the proceeds of a condemnation award to which it would otherwise be entitled, or to require the said condemnation award proceeds to be applied against the promissory note; secured by the said Mortgage, then the LANDLORD shall promptly pay to the TENANT a sum-of money equal to the total award to which the TENANT would have otherwise been entitled. Any portion of any condemnation award received by the LANDLORD or applied furstant to any such fortgage which results from or relates to a capitalization of the income stream of TENANT's business as conducted in the facility which is in excess of the capitalization of the payments of Net Rent from the TENANT to the L'ANDLORD; shall be promptly paid to the TENANT by the L'ANDLORD;

20: RESTORATION

- 20.11 Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Lease Agreement to the contrary, the terms of any Mortgage encumbering or concerning the Facility that constitutes the Leased Premises shall solely govern the terms and condemnation awards described in this Lease Agreement shall be applied to the cost of restoring the Facility. However, to the extent that the terms of such Mortgage do not conflict with the provisions set forth hereafter in this Section 20; then and only then shall the terms set forth hereafter in this paragraph govern the application of insurance proceeds and condemnation awards to the cost of restoring the facility. Nothing in this Section 20 shall require TENANT to expend funds for purposes of restoration if funds for such purpose are not available from insurance proceeds or LANDLORD under Section 18 or from condemnation proceeds under Section 19.
- 20.2 The party responsible for such restonation (herein referred to as the "Restoring Party") shall submit to the other party (herein referred to as the "Non-restoring Party") complete plans, and specifications, which shall be designed as follows: if the restoration is occasioned by fire or other casualty (except partial condemnation), to restore the Facility at least to its condition immediately prior to such damage or destruction and as nearly as similar in character and value as is commercially practicable and reasonable; or, if the restoration is occasioned by partial condemnation, to construct the remainder of the Facility so that the same shall constitute a complete architectural unit of the same general character and condition (as

nearly as may be possible under the circumstances) as the Facility existing immediately prior to such condemnation or taking.

- 20.3 The plans and specifications shall be subject to the written approval of the Non-restoring Party. Within thirty (30) calendar days after submission thereof, the Non-restoring Party shall either approve the same or serve written notice upon the Restoring Party of its disapproval thereof and its objections thereto, in default of which such plans and specifications or such portion thereof not objected to shall be deemed to be approved by the Non-restoring Party, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 20.4 The Restoring Party shall thereafter furnish the Non-restoring Party and the recipient of the proceeds of insurance or the award in condemnation, as the case may be, with a copy of any contract or contracts which the Restoring Party shall enter into for the making of such restoration; or, iff the restoration is to be done by the Restoring Party, a copy of all sub-contracts made by the Restoring Party in connection with such restoration and a sworn statement estimating the cost thereof.
- 20.5: During the originess of the restoration, the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, as the case may be, shall make payments to the Restoring Party, for the account of the Restoring Party, out on such proceeds of insurance or award in condemnation to the extent available, at the end of leach month, or from time to time as may be agreed upon, against the Restoring Party's certificates, as follows: an amount which shall be that proportion of the insurance proceeds or award held which ninety percent (90%) of the payments to be made to the contractors or materials and services rendered, during such month or other period, bears to the total contract price; if the restoration is, done by the Restoring Party, then that portion of the insurance proceeds or award so held which ninety percent (90%) of the estimated cost of work done, materials supplied and services rendered during that month bears to the total estimated receives and on completion of the restoration, the balance of suck assurance proceeds, or condemnation award monies required to complete the payment of the restoration costs shall be restorated to complete the payment of the restoration costs shall be responsible for and shall pay such amenation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, the Restoring Party is the holder of the insurance proceeds or award in condemnation, without regard to the supplied and services rendered during each and every month, without regard to the supplied and services rendered during each and every month, without regard to the
- Party and as a condition precedent thereto, the Restoring Party shall also submit a certificate signed by the Restoring Party and the architection engineer responsible for supervising said work not more than fifteen (15) days prior to such request setting forth the following: that the sum then requested either has been paid by the Restoring Party or is justly due to contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, engineers, architects or other persons who have rendered services or furnished materials for the restoration therein specified; the names and addresses of such persons; a complete description of such services and materials; the several amounts so paid or due to each of said persons in respect thereof; that no part of such expenditures has been or is being made the basis, in any previous or other

pending request, for the withdrawal of insurance money or condemnation award money, and that the sum then requested does not exceed the value of the services and materials described in the certificate; that, except for the sum then requested in such certificate stated to be due for services or materials and the 10% retainage, there is no outstanding indebtedness known to the person signing such certificate, after due inquiry, which is then due for labor, wages, materials, supplies or services in connection with such restoration which, if unpaid, might become the basis of a vendor's. mechanic's, laborer's or materialmen's statutory or similar lien upon such restoration or upon the Leased Premises or any part thereof or upon the l'easehold interest therein; that the total cost, as estimated by the persons signing such certificate, of the restoration required to be done subsequent to the date of such certificate in order to complete the same, does not (except as previously, disclosed by the Restoring Party to the Non-restoring Party in Writing, which writing, if any, shall be identified in such certificate) exceed the balance of the proceeds of insurance or award in condemnation in the possession of the holder thereof, and that all of the work of restoration so far completed is proper and of the quality and class equal to the original work and in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Non-restoring Party:

- 20.7 At the completion of the restoration, and following disbursement of the final advance to the Restorance proceeds or condemnation award proceeds remaining shall be paid by the recipient thereof, to the LANDLORD and one hundred percent (100%) thereof shall be credited to the rental required to be paid by TENANT pursuant to Section 6 hereof during the period immediately following the idate on which payment is made.
- ,2018 During such restoration, the Non-restoring Party and any architect, engineer; on other representative designated by the Non-restoring, Party, may inspect the Leased Premises. During the course of such restoration and its completion, the Restoring Party shall keep copies of all plans, shop drawings and specifications relating to such restoration on the building site and permit the Non-restoring Party or its architect, engineer or other representative to examine them ac out reasonable times or, in the alternative, shall furnish the alternative Party with copies of such plans, drawings and specifications. In the event that during the restoration of the Leased Premises, the Non-testoring Party or its architect, engineer or other representative shall determine that the material's downot substantially conformate the approved specifications on that the Leased Premises are not being restored in accordance with the approved plans, prompt notice in writing shall be given to the Restoring Party, specifying in-detail the particular-deficiency, omission or other respect in which it is claimed that the restoration does not conform with the plans and speciffications as so approved. Upon the receipt of any such notice, the Restoring Party shall take such steps as it deems necessary to cause corrections to be made as to any deficiencies, omissions or otherwise, and if necessary for the purpose of effectuating such corrections, shall immediately remove such materials and replace such construction and furnish materials in accordance with the approved plans and specifications or equally as good as those provided for in such plans and specifications.
- 20.9 All of such restoration and the performance thereof shall be subject to and shall be performed in accordance with the conditions and requirements imposed upon TENANT in Section 14 hereof.

20.10 If the Restoring Party shall fail to commence such restoration within a commercially reasonable time following such damage or destruction or within a commercially reasonable time following the date insurance or condemnation proceeds, if any, are first made available to it, whichever first occurs, or, having commenced such restoration, shall fail to complete it in accordance with the provisions of this Lease within a commercially reasonable time, the Non-restoring Party may, at its option and upon serving written notice upon the Restoring Party that it elects so to do, make and complete such restoration. In such event, the Non-restoring Party shall have the right, as the restoration progresses, to use and apply the insurance proceeds or condemnation award money to the cost of such restoration to the extent that it shall not theretofore have been applied to the payment or reimbursement of costs and expenses of the Restoring Party as aforesaid:

20.11 If prior to the completion of such restoration whether by the LANDLORD or the TENANT, this Lease shall terminate or expire for any reason, LANDLORD shall have the right to receive and retain such insurance proceeds or condemnation award, to the the tit shall not theretofore have been applied to the payment or reimbursement of the costs and expenses of the TENANT and the LANDLORD as aforesaid, and the TENANT shall thereupon be discharged from any and all obligations under this Lease to restore the Leased Premises pursuant to this Section 20.

20.12' If the restlocations of the Favillity contempliated thereby requires the obtaining of a Certificate of Need or approvals of any federal or state successor legislation. TENANT shall apply for and use its best efforts to obtain the same and Canologo shall cooperate in such application. To the extent permitted by applicable laws, rules and regulations, any such approvals shall be and remain the sole property of LANDLORD. If, after the application of TENANT's best efforts, there is a denial by any such approving agency, this Lease, at the option of TENANT, shall terminate, and all' further rights and obligations of TENANT, and LANDLORD hereunder shall terminate; provided that if the useable licensed bed capacity notwithstanding such legal prohibition against restoration is Seventy-Five Percent (75%) or more of the licensed bed capacity as of the Commencement Date, then this Lease may not be terminated, but the Net Rent payable hereunder shall be reduced proportionately.

21. SUBORDINATION

This Lease shall be subject and subordinate to the lien of the existing Mortgage (s) as of the date hereof, and to no other, except as provided herein. The TENANT agrees, at any time hereafter, on demand, to execute and deliver any instruments, releases or other documents that may be required for the purpose of evidencing the subordination of this Lease to the lien of such Mortgage (s) or a new Mortgage or Mortgage (s) which LANDLORD shall have the right to place new Mortgage (s) on the Leased Property as provided herein. The LANDLORD shall have the right to place new Mortgage (s) on the Leased Property at any time after the Date of Possession; provided, that the LANDLORD shall provide to TENANT, at least twenty (20) days prior to placing any such Mortgage (s) upon the Premises, complete copies of all documents relating to the transaction in which any Mortgage is to be executed; and further provided, that the Mortgage shall agree, in writing and in the form of an enforceable, commitment, that TENANT's possession of the Leased Property shall not be

disturbed by said Mortgagee so long as TENANT is not in default under this Lease and agrees to accept the Mortgagee or any purchaser of the Leased Property at a foreclosure sale as LANDLORD hereunder.

22. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

- 22.1 Except as hereinafter provided, the TENANT and the TENANT's legal representatives on successors in interest, by operation of law or otherwise, shall not transfer, assign, sublease, or the TENANT's interest in and to the Leased Property, without first procuring the written consent of the LANDLORD, which LANDLORD shall not unreasonably withhold; provided, that for such purpose, withholding of consent to assignment or subleasing shall not be deemed unreasonable if based on the LANDLORD's reasonable belief that the proposal assignee or sublessee fails to satisfy any of the following criteria:
- (1) the proposed assignee/sublessee has a net worth at least equal to the net worth of TENANT as of the Date of Possession, and has the capacity to finance the working capital needs of the Facilities;
- (2); the proposed assignee/sublessee must have a record of maintenance and operation of the facility; ounty Recorder!
- (3) the proposed assignee/sublessee have a proven record of marketing and managing its facilities successfully from the standpoint of both quality of care and profitability, and treatment of its employees so assitute avoid labor conflicts;
- (4) the proposed assignee/sublessee must have sufficient management quality and depth to take on the operation of the Facilities;
- (5) the proposed assignee/sublessee will operate alil the Facilities subject to the other Leases well as the Facility;
- (6) the proposed assigned sublessee demonstrates by a binding commitment and reasonable evidence that it will honor TENANT's contractual obligations;
- ((7)) the proposed assignee/sublessee is an established firm of good reputation.

The TENANT and TENANT's legal representatives or successors in interest, by operation of law or otherwise, shall not sublet the Leased Premises, or any part thereof, to any person whatsoever, provided, however, that the TENANT may sublet up to 2,000 square feet of the Facility to another health care service provider in furtherance of the operation of the Facility, or in furtherance of other health care activity undertaken by TENANT with the consent of the LANDLORD,, so long as the number of licensed beds in the Facility is not reduced and so long as the term of any such sublease does not extend beyond the Scheduled Lease Term, and such sublease terminates automatically upon termination of this Lease. TENANT may not montgage its leasehold without LANDLORD's prior written consent, which LANDLORD may withhold in its sole discretion.

- 22.2 Any consent by the LANDLORD to any act of transfer, assignment or mortgaging shall be held to apply only to the specific transaction thereby authorized. Such consent shall not be construed as a waiver of the duty of the TENANT, or the legal representatives or assigns of the TENANT, to obtain from the LANDLORD consent to any other or subsequent transfer, assignment or mortgage, or as modifying or limiting the rights of the LANDLORD under the foregoing covenant of the TENANT not to transfer, assign or mortgage without such consent.
- 22.3 Any. violation of any provision of this Lease Agreement, whether by act or omission, by any transferee, assignee or mortgagee shall be deemed a violation of such provision by the TENANT, it being the intention and meaning of the parties hereto that the TENANT shall assume and be liable to the LANDLORD for any and all acts and omissions of any and all transferees, assignees or mortgagees.
- 22.4 If TENANT's rights under this Lease Agreement shall be transferred, assigned or mortgaged, the LANDLORD may and is hereby empowered to collect rent from any transferee, assignee or mortgagee, and the LANDLORD may apply the net amount received by it to the Net Rent herein reserved, and no such collection shall be deemed a waiver of the covenant herein against transfer, assignment or mortgaging, or the acceptance of the transferee, assignee or mortgagee as a tenant, or release of the IENANT from further performed.

 The covenants herein contained on the part of the TENANT to be performed.
- 22.5 Each transfer, assignment or mortgage of this Lease Agreement on of the Leased Premises to which the LANDLORD may consent shall be by an instrument inswriting and shall be executed by the transferor, assignor, or mortgager and the transferoe, assignee or mortgagee, in each instance, as the case may be. Each such transferee, mortgagee or assignee shall agree in writing for the benefit of the LANDLORD herein to assume, to be bound by, and to perform the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease to be done, kept and performed by the TENANT.
- 22:6 Notwithstanding such transfer; assignment or hypothecation, TENANT and the Guarantors shall remain liable for the full performance of the terms of this lease for the unexpired balance of the term of this lease unless expressly released in writing by LANDLURD.
- 22.7 Notwithstanding the foregriffic provisions of this Section 22, this Lease Agreement may be assigned to any corporation into which the TENANT may be merged or consolidated, or to any corporation which shall be an affiliate, subsidiary, parent or successor of the TENANT, or to a partnership, the majority interest in which shall be owned by the TENANT, stockholders of the TENANT, or by any affilliate, subsidiary, parent or successor of the TENANT.
- 22.8 For purposes of Section 22.7 hereof, a "subsidiary" on "affilitate" or a "successor" or a "parent" of the TENANT shall mean the following:
- A. An "affiliate" shall mean any corporation which controls or is controlled by, or is under common control with the TENANT. For this purpose, "control", "controlled by" and "under common control with shall mean the possession, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the

management and policies of such corporation, whether through the ownership of voting securities or by contract or otherwise.

- B. A "subsidiary" shall mean any corporation not less than fifty (50%) percent of whose outstanding stock shall, at the time, be owned directly or indirectly by the TENANT.
 - C. A "successor" of the TENANT shall mean:
 - (1) A corporation into which the TENANT, its corporate successors or assigns, is merged or consolidated in accordance with applicable statutory provisions for merger or consolidation of corporations, provided that by operation of law-or by effective provisions contained in the instruments of merger or consolidation, the liabilities of the corporations participating in such merger or consolidation are assumed by the corporation surviving such merger or created by such consolidations or
 - (2) A corporation acquining this lease Agreement, the term hereby demised and substantially all of the property and assets of the TENANT, its corporate successors or assigns; or
 - such by either the methods described in Section 22.8C(1) or 22.8C(2) provided that upon the complete successor shall have a net worth of no less than the then TENANT's net worth immediately prior to such merger, consolidation, acquisition or assumption or assumption.
- D. The "Parent" of the TENANT shall mean any corporation owning. Fifty-One Percent (51%) or more of the controlling and beneficial interest in TENANT.
- Substantial portion of the assets, together with the assumption of all or substantially all of the obligations and Crebillities of a corporation, shall be deemed a merger of such corporation into the TENANT for purposes of this Section, 22.

.23. DEFAULT AND DAMAGES

- 23:41 Any one of the following events shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default"):
- A. Financial Default. If default shall be made in the due and punctual payment of Net Rent required under the terms of this Lease Agreement on any part hereof, when and as the same shall become due and payable, and such default shall continue for a period of fifteen (15) days after the due date; or, as to any payment of Additional Rent required to be made by TENANT under the terms of this Lease Agreement, if default shall be made in the due and punctual payment thereof, and such default shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after TENANT's receipt of written notice from LANDLORD specifying such default; or

- B. Non-financial Default. If default shall be made by TENANT in substantial performance or compliance with any of the agreements, terms, covenants or conditions in this Lease Agreement other than those referred to in the foregoing Section 23.1%, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice from the LANDLORD to the TENANT specifying the items in default, or in the case of default which cannot with due diligence be cured within said thirty (30) day period; TENANT fails to commence within said thirty (30) day period to cure the same and thereafter to prosecute the curing of such default with due diligence, it being intended that for a default not susceptible of being cured with due diligence within said thirty (30) day period, the time provided to the TENANT within which to cure the same shall be extended for such period as may be necessary to complete the same with all due diligence; or
- C. Event of Insolvency: Voluntary. If TENANT shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or shall be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, or shall file any petition or answer seeking, any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution on similar relief under the present of lany future federal bankruptcy or insolvency statutes or law, or shall seek on consent to on acquiesce in the appointment of any bankruptcy or insolvency trustee, receiver or liquidator of TENANT for all. or any substantial part of its property the leased fremises, and if such condition shall continue for a period of ninety (90) days; or the Lake County Recorder!
- against TENANT seeking any reorganization; arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar remedy under the present on any future federal bankruptcy law or any other present or future federal, state or other bankruptcy or insolvency statute or law is commenced, and if such proceedings shall not have been dismissed within ninety (90) days, or if, within ninety (90) days after the appointment, without the consent or acquiescence of the TENANT, of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of the TENANT or of all or substantially all of its properties or of the Leased Premises, such appointment shall not that been vacated; or
- TENANT, on shall become vacant, and such condition continue without correction for two (2) days after whitten notice to TENANT from LANDLORD; or
- F. Other Default. If the TENANT defaults under any of the terms and conditions of any or all of the Other Leases or the Related!

 Agreements, as defined in the Agreement To Lease, and such default has not been cured under any of the applicable cure periods;
- G. Effect of Default. Then and in any such event as in Section 23.1A, B, C, D, E and F described, the LANDLORD at any time thereafter during which such event remains outstanding may give written notice to the TENANT specifying such Event of Default or Events of Default and demanding that TENANT cure the same, or, at the option of the LANDLORD, the said written notice shall either declare LANDLORD's intention to repossess the Leased Property without terminating this Lease Agreement, in which case Section 23.5B hereof shall apply, or, the said written notice may state that this Lease Agreement and the term hereby demised shall expire and terminate on the date specified in such notice, which, except for an Event of Default involving nonpayment of Net Rent as set forth in Section 23.1A,

shall be at least ten (10) days after the giving of such notice, and upon the date specified in such notice this Lease Agreement and the term hereby demised and all rights of the TENANT under this Lease Agreement shall expire and terminate, and the TENANT shall remain liable as herein provided, and the provisions of Section 23.5C hereof shall apply. Any such notice shall state LANDLORD's intent with respect to its lien as provided in Section 30 hereof.

- 23.2 Any such proceeding or action involving bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under the present or any future federal bankruptcy. lawsor any other present or future applicable federal, state or other statute on law, above set forth in Section 23.1C and 23.1D hereof, shall be grounds for the termination of this Lease Agreement pursuant to the terms of this Section 23, if such proceeding, act or remedy shall be taken or brought by or against TENANT, the then holder of the leasehold estater (including any assignee or sublessee of TENANT) under this Lease Agreement, or, unless the Guarantors have been released by LANDLORD from liability under the Guarantor, either or both of the Guarantors.
- 23:31 Upon such expiration, termination or rejective repossession by LANDLORD without such expiration or termination of this lease Agreement, all as in Section 23 16 provided, the TENANT shall quit and peaceably surrender the Leased Property to the LANDLORD, and the LANDLORD upon any such expiration, termination or redectly may without fluither notice enter upon and re-enter the Facillity and the Leased Premises and possess and repossess the Leased Property, by force; summary proceedings, ejectment of otherwise, and may dispossess the TENANT and memove the TENANT and all other persons and property from the Facility and may have, hold and enjoy the Leased Property and the right to receive all rental income of and from the same. LANDLORD shall save, indemnify and hold TENANT harmless of and from any and all liability, loss, cost or expense arising from the acts of persons other than TENANT or its agents or assigns from and after the date TENANT loses possession of the Facillity pursuant to this Section 23 (the "Repossession Date"), for all duties relating to patient care provided after such date, loss occurring after such date of pertinicates of need or similar approvals under any federal or state legislation or maintenance thereafter of all federal, state or local licensure, permits or consents for the Facility, and the maintenance and obtaining of all other governmental approvals then or thereafter required
- 23.4' If this Lease Agreement shall be terminated pursuant to this Section 23, or if LANDLORD reenters the Leased Premises without terminating this Lease Agreement as provided in Section 23.1G hereof, by summary proceedings or otherwise, the LANDLORD may in its own aname, but as agent for the TENANT if this Lease Agreement not be terminated, or if this Lease Agreement be terminated, in LANDLORD's own behalf, relet the Facility and Facility Equipment, or any part thereof, for such terms or terms, which may be greater on less than the period which would have otherwise constituted the balance of the terms of this Lease Agreement, and on conditions which may include concessions or free rent and alterations of the Leased Premises, as LANDLORD in its uncontrolled discretion may determine, and may collect and may receive the rents therefor.
- (1) TENANT shall cooperate with LANDLORD or LANDLORD's nominee, in the event of such termination on re-entry, in the same manner as the

prior lessee of the Facility has agreed to cooperate with TENANT as set forth in the Agreement To Lease. Specifically, and without limitation, TENANT shall (a) allow such party to hire employees who are employed by TENANT at the Facility; (b) allow such party to use TENANT's billing system (including hardware and software) for at least six months, subject to such party assisting TENANT in collection of TENANT's receivables. TENANT shall cooperate in transfer of control of the Facility to LANDLORD or LANDLORD's nominee in accordance with Section 1.03 of the Agreement To Lease.

(2) Subject to Sections 23.5B, 23.5C, and 23.5F hereof, the LANDLORD shall not be responsible or litable for any failure to relet the Leased Premises or Facility Equipment, or any part thereof, or for any failure to collect any rent due upon such reletting; provided, however, that LANDLORD shall have the duty to mitigate its damages.

B

- 23.5i Damages payable by TENANT in the event of expiration, termination, or re-entry and repossession of the Leased Premises pursuant to Section 23.1G shall include the cost of restoration as described in Section 23.5B if L'ANDLORD elects not to terminate the Lease, or the termination deficiency as described in Section 23.5C in L'ANDLORD elects to terminate the Lease, plus, in either event, interest and expenses as provided in Sections 23.5D and 23.5E.

 This Document is the property of
- A. Restoration Coste Conthity Lease shall expire; terminate or if the LANDLORD shall resenter and repossess the Facility and Facility Equipment with or without terminating this Lease, all as in Section; 23.1G provided, then and in any of such events, the TENANT covenants and agrees, any other covenant in this Lease Agreement notwithstanding:
 - ((1) That the Leased Premises and Facility Equipment shall be in the same condition as that in which the TENANT has agreed to surrender, them to the LANDLORD at the expiration of the termshereof;
 - (2) That TENANT, on or before the occurrence of any such event shall perform any covenant contained to this Lease Agreement for the making of any improvement of alteration to the Leased Premises or Facillity Equipment of for restoring or rebuilding any part thereof;; and
 - Section 23.5A, LANDLORD shall be envised to recover and TENANT shall immediately pay, without notice or other action by LANDLORD, the then cost of performing such covenant, plus interest thereon at a rate equalito the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago in effect at the time of payment, for the period between the date of payment received by LANDLORD from TENANT and the date when such work or act should have been performed under the other provisions of this Lease Agreement.
- B. Rent Deficiency Payable Monthly Before Termination. In the event of such re-entry and repossession of the Eacillity and Facility Equipment without termination of this Lease, the TENANT shall pay the LANDLORD the Net Rent and Additional Rent accruing up to the time of such event, and, in the event of the re-entry or repossession of the Facility and Facility Equipment without the termination of this Lease, the TENANT, until the end of the term of this Lease Agreement, shall be liable to the LANDLORD

for damages for TENANT's default, for an amount which is determined to be the equivalent of the amount of the Net Rent, Additional Rent, and all charges payable under this Lease Agreement by TENANT on asmonthly basis during the remaining Lease Term, less the then fair and reasonable rental value of the Leased Premises and Facility Equipment for the same period. after deducting LANDLORD's reasonable expenses in connection with such re-entry or repossession, which shall include, without limitation, all reasonable repossession costs, brokerage and management commissions, operating expenses attributable to effecting such re-entry or repossession, legal: expenses, attorneys fees, alteration costs, and expenses of preparing for such reletting. The TENANT shall pay such damages as in this Section 23.5B provided (herein called the "rent differential") to L'ANDLORD monthly on the days on which the Net Rent would have been payable under this Lease Agreement if TENANT were still in possession, and LANDLORD shall be entitled to recover from TENANT each monthly deficiency as the same shall arise. Nothing herein contained shall prevent LANDLORD from terminating this Lease: Agreement thereafter for any such Event of Default.

- Differential. In case of any termination of this, lease Agreement by LANDLORD as provided in Sections 23.1G, the LANDLORD shall, as of the date of such termination, become intitled to recover from the TENANT, as damages for such termination, of the difference between the Net Rent and Additional Rent due from the date of such termination, of the difference between the Net Rent and Lease Termination the date of such Default until the and of the Scheduled Lease Termination the date of such Default until the and payable to LANDLORD, provided that an Event of Default of this lease Agreement has occurred, immediately upon LANDLORD's declaration of termination of this lease. Any rent deficiency paid by TENANT after Default but prior to termination, pursuant to Section 23.5B, shall be credited against the Termination Deficiency. In the computation of such Termination Deficiency, the present value of the difference between any installment of Net Rent and Additional Rent reserved herein, during what would have been the remaining termsof this lease. Agreement, and the fair and reasonable rental value of the Leased Premises and Easility Equipment for the same term, shall be calculated based on a discount rate equal to the discount rate of the Federal Reserve-Bank of Chicago in effect at the time of payment.
- D. Interest. Tenant ska Ale Mable for interest on the Termination Deficiency or any other amount for which TENANT is liable thereunder at the Default Rate. Any liability of LANDLORD to TENANT shall also accrue interest at the Default Rate.
- E. Expenses Resulting From Breach. If this Lease Agreement shall terminate as a result of breach by TENANT or if the LANDLORD shall reminate and repossess the Facility and Facility Equipment without terminating this Lease, all as in Section 23.1G provided, and whether or not the Leased Premises and Facility Equipment shall be relet, LANDLORD, shall be entitled to recover from TENANT and TENANT shall pay to LANDLORD, in addition to any damages, becoming due under this Section 23, if said amount is not already included in the computation of said damages, the following: an amount equal to all reasonable expenses, if any, incurred by LANDLORD as a prudent businessman and not reimbursed to LANDLORD or its successor, assignee or the then tenant or occupant of the Leased Premises, by third

party payors, including reasonable attorneys' fees or other expenses, incurred by the LANDLORD in recovering possession of the Leased Premises.

- F. Determination of Fair Rental Value. Fair rental value, for purposes of this Section 23, shall be the highest amount which could be obtained by renting the Facility to another party for the remainder of the Scheduled Lease Termsunder the same terms (other than with respect to Net Rent) as specified in this Lease Agreement; provided, however, that the following procedures shall be used.
 - (i): If LANDLORD leases the Facility to another party for the remainder of the Scheduled Lease Term (or longer), the rent agreed to by such party shall conclusively establish the fair rental value of the Facility in the absence of an actual offer to lease for a higher amount for the same term tendered by a party unrelated to TENANT (whether by shared ownership or any financial or contractual affiliation; hereafter; "Unrelated Party") having a net worth equal to or greater than the net worth of the party having leased from LANDLORD:
 - (2) If the facility is leased by L'ANDLORD to another party for only part of the remaining Scheduled Lease Term, the rent payable under such agreement shall conclusively establish the fair rental value for the payable under such agreement shall conclusively establish the fair rental value for the payable distribution subject to TENANT's hight to reficiency as calculated on that basis (or, if the Termination Deficiency has been paid and is not subject to recovery as a preference in the event of TENANT's insolvency, TENANT's right to recover from LANDLORD) an adjustment reflecting any greater rent actually received by LANDLORD for any portion of the remaining Scheduled Lease Term:
 - (3) If the Facility is not leased by LANDLORD to any other party, the fair rental value, for purposes of calculating the nent differential and the Termination Deficiency, shall be the highest ment offered by any Unrelated Party having a net worth equal towor greater than TENANT's set worth (as stated based on generally accepted accounting principles in its most recent audited financial statement), for a lease term at least as long as the remainder of the Scheduled Lease Term (or longer).
- 23.6 Except as in this Section 23 provided, the TENANT hereby expressly waives, so far as permitted by law, the service of any notice of intention to re-enter provided for in any statute, and except as is herein and otherwise provided, the TENANT for and on behalf of itself and all persons claiming through or under TENANT, including any leasehold mortgage or other creditor, also waives any and all right of redemption on re-entry or repossession in case TENANT shall be dispossessed by a judgment in favor of LANDLORD or by a warrant of any court or judge for re-entry or repossession by the LANDLORD or in case of any expiration, termination, re-entry or repossession without expiration or termination of this Lease Agreement following an Event of Default hereunder. The terms "enter", "re-enter", "entry" or "re-entry" as used in this Lease Agreement are not restricted to their technical legal meanings.

- 23.7 No failure by LANDLORD to insist upon the strict performance of any agreement, term, covenant, or condition hereof or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a Default thereof, and no acceptance of full or partial rent during the continuance of any such Default, shall constitute a waiver of any such Default or of such agreement, term, covenant, or condition. No agreement, term, covenant or condition hereof to be penformed or complied with by TENANT and no Default thereof shall be waived, altered or modified except by written instrument executed by LANDLORD. No waiver of any Default shall affect or alter this Lease Agreement, but each and every agreement, term, covenant and condition hereof shall continue in full force and effect with respect to any other then existing or subsequent Default thereof.
- 23'.8 In the event of any Default by TENANT of any of the agreements, terms, covenants, or conditions contained in this Lease Agreement, the LANDLORD shall be entitled to enjoin such Default and shall have the night to invoke any right and remedy alllowed at law-or in equity or by statute or otherwise as though re-entry, summary proceedings, and other remedies were not provided for in this lease Agreement.
- 23.9 Each right and remedy provided for in this lease Agreement shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every right or remedy provided for in this lease Agreement or now or hereafter existing at lawfor in equity or by statute or otherwises, and the exercise of Beginning of the exercise by LANDLORD or TENANT of any one-tie more of the eights or! remedies provided for in this lease Agreement or now or hereafter existing in lawfor in equity or by statute or otherwise shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by the party in question of any or all of the rights or remedies provided for in this lease Agreement or now or hereafter existing at lawfor in equity by statute or otherwise.

24. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND REPLACEMENT FUND

- 24.1 As used in this Lease, the Leased improvement shall mean any single improvement, alteration, replacement or repair to the Leased Premises having a useful life in excess of the longer of the lease term, but shall not include capital improvements necessitated by a destruction of the Leased Property described in Section 18 and condemns tion described in Section 19.
- 24.2. As part of and in addition to its obligation to bear the cost of maintenance and repair as stated in Section 12, beginning on the Date of Possession and during the term of this Lease, the TENANT willl, at its expense, make whatever capital improvements are required to conform the Leased Premises to such standards as may from time to time be required for licensure as a nursing home by the State. In addition, the TENANT shall make any and all structural repairs to the Leased Premises necessary to keep the Leased Premises in its current condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted, except repairs of latent structural defects or matters warranted by LANDLORD in this Lease Agreement, the repair of which shall be LANDLORD's sole; responsibility and obligation. All capital improvements by TENANT shall be performed in a first class workmanlike manner.
- 24.3 As provided in Section 12 hereof, all non-capital improvements, routine maintenance and minor repairs to the Facility and Facility Equipment

shall be the sole responsibility of TENANT throughout the term of this Lease Agreement.

- 24.4 In the event that the Leased Premises are subject to asmortgage insured by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"), and pursuant to the terms of said mortgage (the "HUD Mortgage"), then under the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA") Regulatory Agreement (FHA Form 2466). incorporated by reference therein, LANDLORD is obligated to maintain a reserve fund for replacement (the "FHA Reserve Fund"), held by the Mortgagee, from which disbursements for certain costs may be authorized by HUD pursuant to guidelines set forth in FHA Handbook 4350.1, Rev. 1, Chapter 4 (the "FHA Standards"). LANDLORD hereby assigns to TENANT the right to utilize the FHA Reserve Fund during the term of this Lease for the discharge of TENANT's repair and replacement obligations. TENANT shall pay to LANDLORD, in addition to Net Rent and other items required to be paid by TENANT as set forth in this Lease, the amount which LANDLORD is required to pay into the FHA Reserve Fund; LANDLORD shall make all required payments into the FHA Reserve Fund; and shall provide TENANT with verification of such payment and the balance in the FHA Reserve Eund at any time at TENANT's request. LANDLORD shall cooperate with and lassist TENANT: in seeking authorization to use the FHA Reserve Fund for the purpose for which it was established. TENANT admovedes that HUD authorization for use of the FHA Reserve Fund is generally available only for capital items and not for routine maintenance. Intellable states to spay for all fields ary repairs, maintenance, and capital improvements is not dimited to or conditioned upon the availability of funds from the FHA Reserve Fund. Interest accruing on the (FHA. Reserve Fundaduring the term of this Lease shall be retained in the FHA Reserve: Fund, but, notwithstanding that the Mortgagee shall report such interest as income of LANDLORD, shall, by virtue of the availability of such funds to TENANT, be land shall in the tax returns, of LANDLORD and TENANT be treated as) income to TENANT (and an expense to LANDLORD, to the extent necessary to offset interest income which LANDLORD shall be deemed to have received by reason of interest, earned upon the FHA Reserve (Fund). Upon termination of this Lease, TENANT shall cease to have any interest in the EHA-Reserve Fund; provided that TENANT shall be entitled, if approval is granted by HUD, to the recovery of any amount advanced by TENANT for repairs to the Leased Property, provided that the request for reimbursement from the FHA Reserve Fund for such advance shall have been forwarded by TENANT to LANDLORD within thirty (30) days of payment by TENANT of such amount.
- Mortgage, TENANT shall, as a component of Additional Rent, make payment each month to the Escrow Agent as set forth in the Escrow and Security Agreement which shall be executed with respect thereto in the form set forth as Exhibit H to the Agreement To Lease. As set forth in further detail in the Escrow And Security Agreement, TENANT may request disbursement from the fund held by the Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Fund") for reimbursement for payments made by TENANT for the cost of capital improvements and repairs of the Leased Premises for which TENANT is responsible under this Lease, and LANDLORD shall approve such requests if such draw would be authorized from an FHA Reserve Fund under the FHA Standards. TENANT shall not request the Escrow Agent to dispense funds without having received LANDLORD's written approval of such disbursement. Interest earned on the Escrow Fund shall belong to TENANT, and TENANT shall, upon expiration of the Lease, cease to have any interest in the Escrow Fund, in the same manner as described as to the FHA Reserve Fund in Section 24.4 above (but provided that compliance

with the FHA Standards, rather than approval by HUD, shall be the determinant of any right on the part of TENANT to reimbursement from the Escrow Fund for previously advanced and unreimbursed expenditures after the end of the terms of this Lease). In the event that L'ANDLORD terminates, the Escrow Agreement and receives the Escrow Fund, without any breach by TENANT of its duties under this Lease or the Escrow Agreement, TENANT shall offset the amount of the Escrow Fund received by L'ANDLORD from the next installment or installments of Net Rent or Additional Rent due.

24.6 In the event that TENANT does not have the benefit of an existing FHA Reserve Fund to cover necessary capital improvements and other costs for which draws from an FHA Reserve-Fund wouldabe authorized under the FHA Standards, LANDLORD shall be responsible for a portion of the cost of the Major Repairs as set forth in the addenduminereto. The estimated timing and cost of the Major Repairs, as identified therein notwithstanding, LANDLORD shall be responsible for a portion of the cost of Major Repairs determined by a fraction, the numerator of which is the length of time from the date that the Facility (or the addition to the Facility, if the repair relates to an addition rather than part of the original building) constituting the Leased Premises was completed for Infithe expense in question is to re-repair a component of the Leased Premises repaired subsequent to the date of initial completion. The date that the original repair cost was incurred) to the Date of Possession, and the denominator of which is the combination of the numerator plusithe denotified the property of Possession to the date that such repair discommenced outle the dime the repair is necessary; TENANTI shall complete the repair using its own funds or funds from the Escrow Fund, and shall provide LANDLORDs with proof of the completion of the repair and the cost thereof. LANDLORD shall reimburse TENANT within ten (10) days after notice from TENANT of the completion of the repair and the 'sumi established' as L'ANDLORD's responsibility. In the event that L'ANDLORD' does not reimburse TENANT or replenish the EscrowaFund with LANDLORD's applicable portion of such cost within thirty (30) days after notice, TENANT shall, in addition to other remedies available at law, be entitled to reimburse litself or replenish the Escrow Fund by setting off LANDLORD's share against the Net Rent next dues provided, that if funds have been withdrawn from the Escrow Fund for such female, LANDLORD's portion thereofishall be paid to the Escrow Fund father than to TENANT for its unrestricted use.

25. NOTICES

Whenever it is provided herein that notice, demand, request or other communication shall or may be given to, or served upon, either of the parties by the other, and whenever either of the parties shall desire to give or serve upon the other any notice, demand, request or other communication with respect hereto or the Leased Premises, each such notice, demand, request or other communication shall be in writing and, any law or statute to the contrary notwithstanding, shall be given or served as follows:

A. If given or served by LANDLORD, by mailling the same to TENANT be registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to TENANT at:

Nationwide Care, Inc. 9200 Keystone Crossing, Suite 800 Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 Attention: President Telecopy: 317-574-3197

With a copy to:
'Marcus B. Chandler
Ice, Miller, Donadio & Ryant
One American Square
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
Telecopy: 317-236-2219

and copy to TENANT at the Leased Premises, or at such other address as TENANT may from time to time designate by notice given to LANDLORD by registered certified mail.

(B: If given or served by TENANT, by mailing the same to: L'ANDLORDS by registered or certified mails inostage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to L'ANDLORD:

Health Quest Group
315 West Jefferson Boulevahe property of
South Bende Indiana 4550 Recorder!
Attention: Lawrence H. Garatoni
Telecopy: 219-232-5123

With a copy to:
Health Quest Group
315 West Jefferson Boulevard
South Bend, Indiana 46601
Attention: General Counsel
Telecopy: 219-288-7552

or at such other address or address and to such other penson or firm as L'ANDLORD may from time to time designate by notice given to TENANT as therein provided.

Every demand, notice, request or other communication hereunder, served by maill, shall be deemed to have becomiver or served for all purposes hereunder seventy—two (72) hours from the time that the same shall be deposited in the United States mails, postage prepaid, in the manner aforesaid. Every communication sent by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to have been served when sent, provided that confirmation is received by telephone of the receipt thereof. Any notice given by means other than as set forth above shall constitute effective notice for purposes of this Agreement and the Related Agreements, but shall be deemed received only upon the actual receipt by the recipient.

26., QUIET ENJOYMENT AND OTHER LANDLORD COVENANTS!

The L'ANDLORD covenants and agrees to and with the TENANT, its successors and assigns, that, the Net Rent and Additional Rent being paid in the manner and at the times herein provided and the obligations on the part

of the TENANT being substantially and singularly kept, fulfilled and performed, the TENANT shall lawfully and peaceably have, hold, enjoy and occupy the Leased Premises and possess the Facility Equipment and Supplies hereby leased during the term herein specified, subject to the terms hereof, and the LANDLORD hereby warrants and defends the TENANT in its possession of the Leased Property against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

27. COVENANT TO YIELD POSSESSION

- 27.1 Except as therein otherwise provided, the TENANT shall on the last day of the term or any extension thereof, on upon the sooner termination of said term, peaceably and quietly surrender and deliver up to (LANDLORD the Leased Premises, including all buildings, alterations, rebuildings, replacements, changes, additions and improvements constructed, erected, added or placed by the TENANT thereon, together with all Facility Equipment and suitable Supplies, in the condition and as required in Section 29 and Section 33 hereof. Except as provided herein, the Leased Premises delivered by the TENANT to the LANDLORD at the end of the Term shall be in substantially the same condition as at the Date of Rossession, except as consented to in writing by LANDLORD. TENANT shall cooperate with LANDLORD in the transfer of employees (both licensed and unlicensed) in the Facility, to the lemploy of LANDLORD of LANDLORD of LANDLORD of LANDLORD. The transfer of all patient trust funds held by menant to the LANDLORD. The LANDLORD, or any party designated by LANDLORD.
- 27.2 If the TENANT retains possession of the Facility or Facility Equipment after termination of this Lease Agreement by lapse of time or otherwise without the written consent of LANDLORD, the TENANT shall pay the LANDLORD, in order to compensate LANDLORD for TENANT's wrongful withholding of possession for and during such time as TENANT remains in such possession; an amount calculated at 150% of the Net Rent in effect immediately prior to such termination for the first month of such possession and at double the rate of such Net Rent thereafter, plus all other charges due pursuant hereto, plus all damages sustained by land order charges due pursuant wrongful retention of possession.

28: ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES

28.1 The TENANT agrees at any time and from time to time upon not less than ten ((10) days prior written notice by the LANDLORD, that the TENANT will execute, acknowledge and deliver to LANDLORD a statement in writing certifying: that this lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications, that the lease is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications), and the dates to which the Net Rent and Additional Rent have been paid; whether or not to the best knowledge of TENANT, the LANDLORD is in default in keeping, observing or performing any term, covenant, agreement, provisions, condition or limitation contained in this Lease and, if in default, specifying such default, and stating whether or not within the knowledge of the TENANT there are then any setoffs on defenses in favor of the TENANT against the enforcement of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this lease by the LANDLORD, and, if so, specifying the same; it being intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this Section 28 may be relied upon by

the LANDLORD, any Mortgagee or prospective mortgagee holding or anticipating the acquisition of a Mortgage on the Leased Premises, or any transferee of LANDLORD's interest in the Lease.

28.2 The LANDLORD agrees at any time and from time to time upon not less than ten (10) days prior written notice by the TENANT that the LANDLORD will execute, acknowledge and deliver to TENANT a statement in writing certifying: that this lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there shall have been modifications that the Lease is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications), and the dates to which the Net Rent and other charges have been paid; whether or not to the best knowledge of the LANDLORD; the TENANT is in default in keeping, observing or performing any term, covenant, agreement, provision, condition or limitation contained in this Lease and, if the TENANT shall be in default, specifying each such default of which LANDLORD may have knowledge; it being intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this Section may be relied upon by TENANT or TENANT's creditors.

29. REPLACEMENT OF NURSING HOME EQUIPMENT BY TENANT

- 29:1 Subject to any tob ligation of LANDLORD for contribution as described in Section 24.6. TENANT shall maintain, repair and keep in good working order and, the dessay mephase the prems of the facility Equipment during the term of this lease land any extensions bereof. Subject to the exception stated in Section 14.3 as to facility Equipment neither reasonably necessary for operation of the facility nor necessary as replacement of LANDLORD's items to which TENANT has taken possession, as further clarified in Section 29.4, all property placed by TENANT upon the Leased Premises, shall become and remain the property of the LANDLORD and shall not be removed from the leased Premises, by the TENANT upon the termination of this Lease. The TENANT shall pay all ad valorem taxes assessed against the facility Equipment and replacements thereof. Upon the termination of this Lease, the Facility Equipment and any replacements shall be returned to the LANDLORD in as good condition as on the Cate of Rossession, ordinary wear and tear, depreciation and damage by any casualty or contingency covered by insurance excepted.
- 29.2 Solding as the TENANT is not in Default, under this Lease, the TENANT way seld or otherwise dispose of any item of the facility Equipment solding as the TENANT shall promptly can are the same with other property of the same character and value as the item of the facility Equipment disposed of, and provided such items shall not be acquired through any financing arrangements calling for payments over time unless LANDLORD is given a priority lienswith respect to such items and consents to such an acquisition inswriting.
- 29.3) If any item of Facility Equipment cannot be repaired in a first class workmanlike manner, TENANT shall replace such items with another similar item of the same character and value as the item of Facility Equipment disposed of.
- 29.4 As provided in Section 14.3, all personal property and equipment, of the TENANT maintained on the Leased Premises for the convenience of TENANT which is not a replacement of the Facility Equipment furnished by LANDLORD or reasonably necessary for the operation of the Facility in the

manner in which it is then being operated, and which is removable without significant damage to the Leased Premises, shall remain the property of TENANT and be at the risk of TENANT; provided, that TENANT shall supply a list of such property to LANDLORD, and shall amend such list to reflect any material addition thereto or reduction thereof ("material", for purposes hereof, referring to changes involving an increase or decrease of more than \$1.000 in value). In the event that LANDLORD disagrees with the TENANT's characterization of any of such property as non-replacement (i.e., not necessary to replace Facility Equipment received by TENANT on the Date of Possession) or optional (i.e., not reasonably necessary for the operation of the Facility), LANDLORD shall give written notice to TENANT, within thirty (30)) days after LANDLORD's receipt of such list or amendment thereto, of the items as to which LANDLORD disagrees. Any dispute as to the classification of an item shall be resolved by arbitration as provided in Section 55. Any, listed item to which LANDLORD does not give such notice; and any disputed item ultimately determined to be both optional and non-replacement, shall be exempt from the lifen of LANDLORD described in Section 30.

29.5 A list of all Facility Equipment at the Leased Premises as of the Date of Possession shall have been compiled by LANDLORD and submitted to TENANT for approval prior to the Lease Date. Such list, and any photographic evidence as referred in Section 4.04 of the Agreement To Lease, shall serve as the basis for determining TENANT's duties for replacement. The list as approved shall operationed sales purpose thereto.

the Lake County Recorder!

30. L'ANDLORD! S. LIEN

Subject to Section 29.4, the LANDLORD shall have and is hereby granted at valid first lien upon all goods, chattels, furniture, equipment and things which the TENANT may have or own thereon at any time during the term of this lease and any extension thereof, as well as the proceeds of any insurance accruing to TENANT by reason of the destruction of, or damage to, any such property to secure such Net Rent and other sums payable by the TENANT hereunder, any and all exemption laws being hereby expressly waived in favor of said lien. It is agreed that such express lien shall not be construed as a waiver of any statutory lien with may be even the LANDLORD, but shall be additional thereto, provided the LANDLORD's lien shall be subordinate to the outstanding Mortgage (s) now on the Leased Presises. In the event that default be made in the payment of any installment of Net Rent or other sums due hereunder or herein reserved, or mistory of a period in excess of the time permitted under Section 23 herein, the LANDLORD may take possession of said property of any pant thereof, and sell or cause the same to be sold at public or private sale, with or without notice; to the highest bidder for cash, and apply the proceeds of said sale toward the cost thereof and toward the debt and/or damages as aforesaid.

31. ASSIGNMENT OF WARRANTIES

The LANDLORD hereby assigns to the TENANT for the duration of the Lease, all of LANDLORD's right, title and interest in and to any and all warranties, maintenance contracts, or other commitments ("Warranty"), applicable to the Facility or the Facility Equipment to which LANDLORD is a party. The LANDLORD agrees to execute and deliver to TENANT, at TENANT's

request, any document necessary to evidence such assignment as to a specific Warranty.

32. SUPPLIES

- 32.1 The LANDLORD shall have sold and conveyed to TENANT, as of the Date of Possession and prior to the Lease Date, all of LANDLORD's right, title and interest in and to any and all Supplies located on the Date of Possession in and upon the Leased Premises and used in connection with the operation of the Leased Premises as a dicensed nursing facility, constituting, at minimum, sufficient Supplies to operate the Facility in the ordinary course of business for at least one (1) week. An inventory, taken pursuant to the Agreement To Lease (excluding Unopened Inventory as defined in the Agreement To Lease), shall be attached as Exhibit C hereto.
- 32.2 On the Return Date, TENANT, shall convey to L'ANDLORD Supplies of a quantity equal to the quantity of Supplies delivered to TENANT, by L'ANDLORD on the Date of Possession as evidenced by such inventory ("Delivered Supplies"). If the quantity of the Supplies delivered by TENANT to L'ANDLORD on the Return Date ("Returned Supplies") is less than the quantity of the Delivered Supplies TENANT shall pay L'ANDLORD the amount necessary to replace such difference on the Return Date. If the quantity of the Returned Supplies is greater than the quantity of the polivered Supplies, L'ANDLORD shall pay TENANT the amount necessary to reimburse IENANT for the excess on the Return Date. Supplies shall be valued at the transferor's acquisition cost.

33. PRO-RATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

- 33.1 To the extent that TENANT receives any benefit in the operation of the Facility, whether in its own right after the Commencement Date or prior thereto as agent for the prior lessee of the Eacility, from any prepaid expenses, or to the extent that TENANT succeeds to the position of LANDLORD or the prior lessee with respect to deposits for utilities (including, without limitation, talephone, water, gas, electricity, or sewer charges), TENANT shall pay LANGLORD the amount thereof (the Prepaid Expenses"). Any payables, charges, expenses, costs, taxes or assessments accruing prior to the Date of Possession ("Accrued Expenses"), if paid by TENANT, shall be an offset against the Prepaid Expenses. The excess of Prepaid Expenses over Accrued Expenses as the case may be, shall be paid by TENANT over Prepaid Expenses, as the case may be, shall be paid by TENANT to LANDLORD (if the former) or LANDLORD to TENANT (if the latter), in cash, within forty-five (45) days after the Date-of Possession;
- 33.2 To the extent that LANDLORD or a subsequent lessee receives any benefit in the operation of the Facility after the Return Date from any expenses prepaid by TENANT applicable to the period after such date, or to the extent that LANDLORD or any subsequent lessee succeeds to the position of TENANT with respect to utilities (including without limitation those) examples given in Section 33.1), LANDLORD shall pay TENANT the amount thereof as provided herein. Any payables, charges, expenses, costs, taxes or assessments accruing prior to the Return Date, if paid by LANDLORD or the subsequent lessee, shall be paid by TENANT to LANDLORD. The obligations of

LANDLORD to TENANT and TENANT to LANDLORD as described above shall be calculated on a net basis, and paid by TENANT to LANDLORD or LANDLORD to TENANT, as the case may be, within forty-five (45) days after the Return Date.

- 33.3 TENANT shall be responsible for all costs accruing during the Possession Period, and not for any costs accruing prior or subsequent to the Possession Period. TENANT shall hold LANDLORD harmless from any cost from the operation of the Facility or any Tax upon the Leased Premises, Facility Equipment, or Supplies accruing during the Possession Period; LANDLORD shall hold TENANT harmless from any such cost accruing before or after the Possession Period.
- 33.4 For purposes of determining Accrued Expenses and Prepaid Expenses under Section 33.1, and the corresponding accrued and prepaid amounts under Section 33.2, all expenses relating to employees working at the Facility (including without limitation, wages, taxes, vacation pay, sick pay, medical benefit costs, and any other compensation), shall be determined only with respect to those persons employed by both the outgoing lessee or occupant and the incoming lessee or occupant of the leased Premises.

34. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF LANDLORD: This Document is the property of

- 34.1 LANDLORD has duly approved the Reaser the accordance with law and the execution and delivery hereof has been authorized by its general partner(s).
- 34.2 Except as set forth in the report of the most recent annual survey performed by the Indiana State Department of Health, a copy of which thas, been provided to TENANT, there have been not notices of violation of any applicable law, order, ordinance, rule, regulation or requirement, on of any covenant, condition or restriction affecting or relating to the use or occupancy of the Leased Premises issued by any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the Premises or typically other person entitled to enforce the same.
- 34.3 LANDLORD represents and warrants that it is the owner of the leased Premises and the Facility Equipment entitled to the sole and exclusive possession thereof and has a good marketable, and sufficient; title to the Premises and Facility Equipment, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, rights, rights of way and easements of record, and any other matters affecting title to the Property, which would impain or restrict TENANT's use or possession of the Facility or Facility Equipment for the purposes permitted under this Lease Agreement.
- 34.4 There is no pending or, to the best knowledge of L'ANDL'ORD; contemplated condemnation of the Leased Premises, or any part thereof:
- 34.5 There is no suit, action or other proceeding which is pending or threatened before any count or other governmental agency by which any person seeks to restrain or prohibit the consummation of the transaction herein contemplated.

- 34.6 The legal description of the Leased Premises set forth in Exhibit B hereto is a complete and accurate legal description of the Real Estate.
- "34.7 The zoning of the Leased Premises permits the presently existing improvements and the continuation of the business presently being conducted on such Leased Premises.
- 34.8 LANDLORD will cause TENANT to receive all machinery, equipment, furniture, supplies, and all other tangible personal property, heretofore or hereafter located at the facility (but excluding items expressly excluded from the definition of Facility Equipment) owned by or in the possession of or used by LANDLORD in-connection with the business of the Leased Premises as now-conducted.

35. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF TENANT

- 35.1 TENANT has duly approved the lease contemplated herein and has authorized the execution and delivery hereof by a duly elected and acting officer. No further corporate action of the part of TENANT is nequired for the approval of this lease and the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 35.2 TENANT pagrees to hold LANDLORD harmless from any claimsor loss arising from the duty to provide care to residents of the facility after the Date of Possession. the Lake County Recorder!
- 35.3 TENANT agrees to assume all accounts payable for Supplifes and other goods or equipment received on the Leased Phemises subsequent to the Date of Possession, and for services rendered and performed subsequent to the Date of Possession.

36: L'ANDLORD'S (OBL'IGATIONS BÉFORE DATE OF POSSESSION)

L'ANDLORD agrees, between the wate hereof and the Date of Possession:

- Premises for the purpose of inspecting the same or any part thereof at such times as they shall reasonably request; and to furnish to TENANT, its agents and attorneys, copies of all mortgages. Take contracts, and any and all documents, leases, service contracts for ether commitments, and all data and information in its possession concerning the operation of the Facility, as the TENANT, its agents or attorneys, shall reasonably request from time to time.
- 36.2 (Not to execute any new lease of alill or any portion of the Premises without TENANT's prior written consent.
 - affecting, the Leased Premises, for any part thereof, at any time in force, provided, however, that this Section 36.3 shall not apply to any provision in any Mortgage which purports to restrict or limit the right of LANDLORD to enter into this Lease Agreement.

37. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO TENANT'S PERFORMANCE

The obligations of TENANT under this Lease are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Date of Possession, of all the conditions set out below in this Section 37. TENANT may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by TENANT of any of its other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if LANDLORD shall be in default of any of its representations, warranties or covenants as set forth in this Lease; further provided, that TENANT may, in its discretion, waive any condition hereof on a temporary basis without prejudice to its right at a later date to terminate this Lease based on the failure of any such condition.

- 37.1 All representations and warranties by the LANDLORD in this Lease shall be true on and as of the Date of Possession as though made at that time.
- 37.2 L'ANDLORD shall have performed, satisfied and complifed with all covenants, agreements and conditions neguired by this Lease to be performed or complifed with by

 α

37.3 TEXANT shall have received, at tanbluro steepense, at commitment to insure TENANT's leasehold linterestricty the coused remises, (the politicy, amount of which shall be \$5,000), demonstrating that the Leased Premises are not; subject to encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, as defined in the Agreement To Lease.

38. (CONDITTIONS PRECEDENT) TO L'ANDLORD 'S PERFORMANCE

The obligations of LANDLORD under this Lease are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Date of Possession, of all the conditions set out below in this Section 38. LANDLORD may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver or a condition shall constitute a waiver by LANDLORD of any of its other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if TENANT shall be in substantial default of any of its representations, warranties or covenants under this Lease; provided further, that LANDLORD may, in its discretion, waive any condition hereof on a temporary basis, without prejudice to its right at a later date to terminate this Lease based on the failure of any such condition.

- 38.4 All representations and warranties by TENANT contained in this Lease shall be true on and as of the Date of Possession as though such representations and warranties were made on and as of that date.
- 38.2 TENANT shall have performed and complified with all covenants and agreements, and satisfied all conditions that it is required by this lease to perform, comply with or satisfy, before on at the Date of Rossession.

39. BREACH OF REPRESENTATIONS

- 39.1 LANDLORD agrees to indemnify and hold TENANT harmless against any loss, damage or expense, including the cost of litigation, if any, resulting from the inaccuracy of any representation or warranty of LANDLORD contained herein or from any failure on the part of LANDLORD to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements, terms, provisions, conditions or limitations contained in this Lease on its part to be complied with or performed. Nothwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, if TENANT has obtained an arbitration award pursuant to Section 55 for a claim arising out of any claim to which it is entitled to indemnification hereunder and has not received payment from LANDLORD within a reasonable period of time, then TENANT may upon written notice to LANDLORD offset the amount of such award against the monthly installments of Net Rent to be paid to LANDLORD hereunder.
- 39.2 TENANT agrees to indemnify and hold LANDLORD harmless against any loss, damage or expense, including the cost of citigation, if any, resulting from the inaccuracy of any representation of TENANT contained herein of any failure on the part of TENANT to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements, terms, provisions, conditions or it initations, contained in this least on cits part to the complied without performed.

the Lake County Recorder!

40. MODIFICATION OR ALTERATION OF LEASE

It is agreed that no modification of the provisions, coverants, conditions and terms of this Lease shall become effective unless such modifications are specifically covered by written agreement which that been signed by both LANDLORD and TENANT.

41. PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If any non-material term or permitter to provision of this Lease or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, and so long as the omission of such term or provision does not materially alter the intention of the parties; as set forth herein, the remainder of this Lease, or the application of such terms or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

42'. FORCE MAJEURE

Whenever TENANT or LANDLORD shall be required by the terms of this Lease on by law to perform any contract, act, work, labor or services, or to discharge any lien against the Leased Premises, or to perform and comply with any laws, rules, orders, ordinances, regulations or zoning regulations, neither TENANT nor LANDLORD shall be deemed to be in default herein and neither party shall enforce or exercise any of its rights under this Lease, if and so long as non-performance or default herein shall be directly caused by strikes, non-availability of materials, war or national defense

pre-emptions, governmental restrictions, acts of God, or other similar causes beyond the reasonable control of the party of whom performance is required; provided, however, that notwithstanding any of the provisions of the foregoing, said party shall in any event pay any sum of money required to discharge any lien incurred by said party if at any time the Leased Premises, or any part thereof, shall be in danger of being foreclosed, forfeited or lost and said party shall commence such performance and continue the same with diligence and continuity immediately after the removal of any of the causes hereinabove specified.

43. GOVERNING LAW

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and its performance shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Indiana.

44. SHORT FORM LEASE AND COUNTERPARTS

- 44.1 The parties hereto may execute and deliver a short form, memorandum of lease for the purpose of recording, but the parties further agree that the terms, coverants and conditions of this Lease shall govern.
- 44.2 The parties hereto-have simultaneously executed, asknowledged and delivered four copiestor that teaseun achor counterparts is in all respects identical and is to be deemed complete in itself and any one of which may be introduced in evidence or used for any purpose without the introduction of any counterparts thereof.

45. BROKER'S COMMISSION

- 45.1 LANDLORD agrees to save, indemnify and hold TENANT harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities or obligations for brokerage or finder's fees or commissions in connection with this Lease or the transactions contemplated hereby, assented by any person on the basis of any statement or act alleged to have been made or taken by LANDLORD.
- 45.21 TENANT agrees to save, indemnify and hold LANOLORD harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities on obligations for brokerage or finder's fees or commissions in confidention with this Lease or the transactions contemplated hereby, asserted by any person on the basis of any statement or act alleged to have been made or taken by TENANT.

46. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

ŗĬ

All of the terms, covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the LANDLORD, its successors and assigns, and the TENANT, its successors and assigns, and those who at any time shall be the owners of the land or of the leasehold estate hereby created respectively; provided, however, that no transfer by or through the TENANT of any interest under this Lease, whether by its own act, openation of law or otherwise in violation of any of the provisions of this Lease, shall confer any rights upon such transferee.

47. INDEMNIFICATION

- 47.1 TENANT agrees, with the exception of claims arising from latent structural defects in the Leased Premises as of the Date of Possession, and except for matters which are the subject of the warranties, representations or agreements of LANDLORD as set forth in this Lease or other documents executed in connection herewith, to indemnify and forever save harmless LANDLORD against and from any and all liability, penalties, losses, damages, costs, expenses, causes of action, claims or judgments (whether relating to any person or to property, both real or personal); by and on behalf of any person or persons, firm or firms, corporation or corporations, arising from the conduct or management of or from any work or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done in or about the Leased Premises and Facility Equipment, or omission thereof from and after the Date of Possession to the Return Date, and will further indemnify and save LANDLORD harmless against and from any and all claims by or on behalf of any person of persons, firm or firms, corporation or corporations, arising during the term of this Lease from any condition of the Leased Premises or any street, curb; or sidewalk adjoining the Leased Premises, or any passage vays or spaces therein or appurtenant thereto, or arising from any breach or default on the part of TENANT in the performance of any covenant or agreement of TENANTING the performed pursuant to the terms of this tease, or arising from any act of negligence of TENANT; on of any of its agents) controctors is servants remolevees, sublessees, on licensees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever caused to any person, firm or corporation in or about tille Leased Premises, or upon. or under the sidewalks and the land adjacent thereto, and from and against alli costs, counsel fees, expenses and liabilities incurred in or about any such claim or action or proceeding brought against LANDLORD by meason of any such claim. TENANT, upon notice from LANDLORD, covenants to resist or defend such action or proceeding. This indemnity shall not extend to injury, damages or loss caused by LANDLORD, its agents, invitees, licensees or templovees.
- 47.2 LANDLORD agrees, to indemnify and forever save harmless TENANT against and from any and all diabolity, Benalties, losses, damages, costs, expenses, causes of action, claims or judgments (whether relating to any person or to property, both rest or personal, by and on behalf of any person or persons, firm or firms, corporation or corporations, arising from the conduct or management of or from any work or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done in or about the leased Premises and Facility Equipment from and after the Termination Date and prior to the Date of Possession, and will further indemnify and save TENANT harmless against and from any and all claims by or on behalf of any person or persons, firm or firms, corporation or corporations, anising prior to or following the Period of Possession, from any condition of the Leased Premises of any street, curb, or sidewalk adjoining the Leased Premises, or any passageways or spaces therein or appurtenant thereto, or arising from any breach or default on the part of LANDLORD in the performance of any covenant or agreement of LANDLORD to be performed pursuant to the terms of this Lease, or arising from any act of negligence of L'ANDLORD, or of any of its agents, contractors, servants, employees, sublessees, or licensees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever caused to any person, firm or corporation in or about the Leased Premises or upon or under the sidewalks and the land adjacent. thereto, and from and against all costs, counsel fees, expenses and liabilities incurred in or about any such claim or action or proceeding brought against TENANT by reason of any such claim. LANDLORD upon notice

from TENANT covenants to resist or defend such action or proceeding. This indemnity shall not extend to injury, damages of loss caused by TENANT, its agents, invitees, licensees or employees.

48'. CONSENTS AND APPROVALS

- 48.1 Except where expressly provided (as by reference to a matter being within LANDLORD's discretion), LANDLORD covenants that in any case where the provisions of this Lease require the consent or approval of LANDLORD it will not unreasonably withhold or delay such consent or approval; and in any case where TENANT is required to do anything to the satisfaction of or satisfactory to LANDLORD; LANDLORD shall not unreasonably decline to express its satisfaction with such action of TENANT.
- 49.2 Except where expressly provided (as by reference to a matter being within TENANT's discretion), TENANT covenants that in any case where the provisions of this Lease require the consent or approval of TENANT it will not unreasonably withhold on delay such consent or approval; and in any case where LANDLORD is required to do anything to the satisfaction of or satisfaction with such action of LANDLORD.

This Document is the property of

49. RELIATIONSHIP OF the PARKES County Recorder!

LANDLORD is not for any purpose a partner or joint venturer of TENANT in the operation of the Leased Premises or any business conducted on the Leased Premises. Except as expressly provided herein, LANDLORD shall not under any circumstances be responsible or obligated for any losses or liabilities of TENANT.

50. NUMBER OF BEDS

Anything set forth in this tease Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, neither the LANDLORD nor the TENANT shall voluntarily reduce the number of licensed beds located in the Facility without the prior written approval of the other party. If any federall, state or local governmental agency body or authority attempts to reduce the number of licensed beds located in the Facility TENANT shall fully cooperate with the LANDLORD's efforts to prevent the reduction. If such involuntary reduction of beds in any of said facilities shall occur during the term of this Lease Agreement, and any extension hereof, this Lease Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, except that the number of beds used for purposes of calculating the Net Rent shall be reduced by an amount equal to the total number of licensed beds that have been eliminated from the Facility.

51. RIGHT OF CROSS DEFAULT

The breach by any of LANDLORD's affiliates of any covenants,, representations, warranties, obligations of agreements contained in any of the Other Leases, life constituting a breach thereof, shall constitute an Event of Default under this Lease. The breach by TENANT of any of TENANT's covenants, representations, warranties, obligations or agreements contained

in any of the Other Leases, if constituting an Event of Default thereunder, shall constitute an Event of Default under this Lease.

52. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

- 52.1 LANDLORD hereby gives to TENANT the right of first refusal to purchase the Facility or Facility Equipment, or to lease the Facility and Facility Equipment for a period subsequent to the termsof this Lease, on the same terms and conditions as offered by any other bona fide offerer during the term of this Lease which LANDLORD proposes to accept. The said offerer shall not be related to, affiliated with or under common control with LANDLORD, or any of the parties involved in the Other Leases. LANDLORD shall give to TENANT written notice that it contemplates sale or lease of the facility or facility Equipment and the terms and conditions of any such bona fide offen which it finds satisfactory, and TENANT shall be given thirty (30) days after receipt of such written notice within which to exercise in writing the right herein to acquire or lease the leased Property on substantially the same terms and conditions in the event of the failure of the TENANT to accept such offer within the thirty (30) day period as herein provided, then the privilege herein given of right of first refusal shall thereafter be null and void as to such offer only and the LANDLORD shall be at liberty to seld on lease the hacility en facility Equipment to the other offerer within the next succeeding one (1) year period. Such sale or lease, however, shall be subject to this lease and all of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof. The LANDLORD may not effect a sale or lease on terms, which vary in any material respect from that offered to TENANT.
- hereunder shall terminate six months prior to the end of the Scheduled Lease Term, or immediately upon any Event of Default even if this Lease shall not have been terminated. In the event that any such offer involves other property as well as the Leased Property (including but not limited to any or all of the Other Facillities), TENANT shall be required to accept such offer as to all or none of the property included, and may not exercise such right solely as to a portion thereof.

153. ALL REPRESENTATIONS SURVIVE COMMENCEMENT DATE

All representations and warranties of the parties shall survive until the first anniversary of the Commencement Date.

54. NO INTENT OF PARTIES TO IMPAIR THE SECURITY OF ANY MORTGAGE

By the execution of this Lease Agreement, the parties to this Lease Agreement have not intended to impair the security of any Mortgagee under any Mortgage on the Premises.

55. ARBITRATION

All disputes relating to or arising out of this Agreement, including the arbitrability of a dispute, shall be solely and finally settled by

arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association. Indiana law shall govern all disputes. The prevailing party in such arbitration shall be entitled to receive from the other party its costs of arbitration, including reasonable attorney's fees as the arbitrator determines. The venue for such arbitration shall be in Indianapolis, Indiana.

56. SECURITY DEPOSIT

Within one month after signing this lease, TENANT shall have paid to L'ANDLORD the sum of \$2,000 per bed as set forth in the recitals at page one above (the "Security Deposit"). Said Security Deposit shall be returned to TENANT as hereinafter provided, at the termination of the Lease, without interest except as paid pursuant to the Agreement To Lease, provided TENANT is not then in-default hereunder and provided further that from the Security Deposit, L'ANDLORD shall be entitled to deduct any amount of money reasonably required to restore the Leased Property to the condition in existence on the Date of Possession. If, after the date of execution of this Lease, this Lease shall be terminated as the result of an Event of Default by TENANT, then TENANT's Security Deposit shall at the option of L'ANDLORD and in addition to any other rangeless of the L'ANDLORD be retained by the L'ANDLORD to the extent of L'ANDLORD solves by reason of such breach. In any other termination of this thease, including without limitation termination as an result of condemnation or destruction of the Leased Premises, the Security Deposit shall be returned to TENANT forthwith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have executed this lease the day and year first above written.

TENANT

NATIONWIDE CARE INC.

LANDLORD

HEALTH OUEST REALTY VIII

General Partner

ce-H. Garaton

LUCAS2.LA/NATIONWI.NE/IW

Regulatory Agreement Nursing Homes

U.S: Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Housing Federal Housing Commissione

| Musing notites . | Office of Housing Federal Housing Commissioner | • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|---|---|--|
| Project Number U73-43069-PM-IC | Mongagee Societ | y Bank, f/k/a St. Joseph Bank and Trust Company Nyth Eastman Paine Webber Health Careffund, Inc |
| 'Amount of Mongage Note \$3,518,800.00 (original modified December 9, 1983) | inally \$3,861,100.00; Date October 18, 1 | |
| Morigage Recorded (State): Indiana: | County Lake | Date October 18, 1982 |
| Book Document No. 684415; Modification Rec Instrument No. 684419 | orded 12-9-83 as Document No. 73699 | 9; Assignment Récorded 10-18-82 as |
| This Agreement entered into this | 4th day of | November .19: 93: |
| between liationwide Care, Inc. | | |
| | Document is | |
| (jointly and severally, hereinafter referred to a | | sing Commissioner, (hereinafter called Commissioner): |
| In consideration of the consent of the Commi | nis Document is the property of the aforesaid pro | ectiby, Health Quest Realty, VIII |
| and in order to comply with the requirements Lessees agree for themselves, their successors and so long as the Contract of Mortgage Irisu | of the National Housing Act and the Regu heirs and assigns; that in connection with i ance continues in effect, and during such | Mortgagor, lations adopted by the Commissioner pursuant thereto; the mortgaged property and the project operated thereon further period of time as the Commissioner shall be the ligated to insure a mortgage on the mortgaged property: |
| | | · · |

- (1) The lease shall be subject and subordinate to the mortgage securing the note or other obligation endorsed for insurance by the commissioner;
- (2) Lessee shall make payments under lease when due;
- Payments by the lessee to the lessor shall be sufficient to pay all mortgage payments including payments to reserves for taxes.
 - insurance, etc., payments to the Reserve for Replacements, and to take care of necessary maintenance. If at the endfor any calendar, yell, for any fiscal year if the project operates on the basis of a fiscal year, payments under the lease have not been sufficient to take care of the above items, the lessor and lessee upon request in writing from the Commissioner shall renegotiate the amounts due under the lease so that such amounts shall be sufficient to take care of such items; the Commissioner shall be furnished by the lessee, within thirty days after being called upon to do so; with a financial report in form satisfactory to the Commissioner covering the operations of the mortgaged property and of the project;
- (4) The lessee shall not sublease the projection any part thereofwithout the consent of the Commissioner;
- (5) The lessee shall at all times maintain in full force and effect a flicense from the State or other licensing authority to operate the project as a nursing home, but the owner shall not be required to maintain such a license;

- b) Lessee shall maintain in good repair and condition any parts of the project for the maintenance of which lessee is responsible under the terms of the lease;
 - Lessee shall not remodel, reconstruct, add to: or, demolish any part of the mortgaged iproperty, or subtract: from any: realisor personal property of the project;
 - Lessee shall not used the project for any apurpose except the operation of a nursing home;
- (9) If a default is declared by the Commissioner under the provisions of Paragraph 10 of the Regulatory Agreement entered into by the lessor-mortgagor and the Commissioner on the
 - 18th day of October ,19182! , accopy of notice of default having been given to the lessee; the lessee will thereafter make all future spayments, under the lease to the Commissioner;
- (10) The lease may be cancelled upon thirty days written notice by the Commissioner, given to the lesser and the lessee for a violation of any of the above provisions unless the violation is corrected to the satisfaction of the Commissioner within saidithirty day, speriod.
- (11) The Commissioner must approve any change in or transfer of ownership of the lessee entity, and any change in or transfer of the management operation, or control of the project.

- (12) The lessee shall not reduce or expand, allow to be reduced or expanded, or cause the expansion or reduction of the bed capacity of the project without the consent of the Commissioner, Any change in the bed capacity shall violate this Regulatory Agreement.
- (13) The lessee shall not enter into any management contract involving the project, unless such shall contain a provision that, in the event of default under the Regulatory Agreement as recited in paragraph 9 (above) of this Agreement, the management agreement shall be subject to termination without penalty upon written request of the Commissioner. Upon such request the lessee shall immediately arrange to terminate the contract within a period of not more than thirty (30):days and shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Commissioner for continuing proper management of the project.
- (14). The mortgaged property, equipment, buildings, plans, offices, apparatus, devices, books, contracts, records, documents, and other papers relating thereto shall at all times be maintained in reasonable condition for proper audit and subject to examination and inspection at any reasonable time by the Commissioner or this duly authorized agents; Lessee shall keep eopies of all written to the lessee may be identified property, all or any of which may be subject to the mortgaged property, all or any of which may be subject to the property of examination by the Commissioner or his/her dilly authorized unty Recorder!

There shall be full compliance with the provisions of (1) any State or local laws prohibiting discrimination in housing on the basis of race, color, creed, or national origin; and (2) with the Regulations of the Federal Housing Administration providing for non-discrimination and equal opportunity in housing. It is understood and agreed that failure or refusal to comply with any such provisions shall be a proper basis for the Commissioner to take any corrective action he may deem necessary including, but not limited to, the refusal to consent to a further renewal of the lease between the mortgagor-lessor and the lessee, the rejection. of applications for FHA mortgage insurance and the refusal to enter into future contracts of any kind with which the lessee is identified; and further, if the lessee is a corporation or any other. type of business association or organization which may fail or refuse to comply with the aforementioned provisions, the Commissioner shall have a similar right of corrective action (1) with respect to any individuals who are officers, directors, trustees. managers, partners, associates or principal stockholders of the lesseet and (2) with respect to any-other type of business association, or organization with which the officers, directors; trustees, managers, partners, associates or principal stockholders of the lessee may be identified:

Thomas E. Phill Tippe; Jr..

TITLE:

President

President

President

Transport Division:

Housing Management :Division:

Instructions to Closing Attorney,
Regulatory Agreement—form HUD-92466-NHL
Nursing Homes—Section 232

This Regulatory Agreement must be executed by the Lessee and the Commissioner and recorded before the Note is endorsed for insurance.

Note that there is space left on the back of the printed form for proper execution of the instrument.

The execution by the Commissioner and by the Lessee must be inaccordance with the requirements of the jurisdiction where the project is located and must permit the instrument to be recorded.

The Agreement is to be executed in the name of the Commissioner. It will be signed for the Commissioner by the Field Office Manager or authorized agent who endorses the Note for insurance.

Recording must be at the expense of the mortgagor-owner or lessee.

Sufficient space is left on the back for the insertion of any necessary additional provisions. Any changes in the Agreement and any substantial additions shall receive the prior approval of the Assistant Secretary for Housing.

A copy of the Commissioner-approved lease shall be attached to this Regulatory Agreement. If the lease has already been filed or recorded, re-recording will be unnecessary, and a copy of the recorded lease (with recording data) will be attached following recording of the form HUD-92466-NHL.

The Agreement must be executed by the Lessee prior to execution by the Commissioner.

| STATE OF INDIANA |). |
|------------------|-------|
| |) SS: |
| COUNTY/OF MARION |) |

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Thomas E. Phillippe, Ir., the President of Nationwide Care, Inc., and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as such officer acting for and on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 30th day of June, 1993.



| STATE OF /N/X | aua)) ss: | | f. • | |
|--|------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| COUNTY OF M | AKION) | | | |
| Before me, | a. Notary. Public in LEVA-Dowlk | and for said County- | and State, perso | nally appeared |
| of U.S. Departmenthe foregoing instru and Urban Develop | imentias such officer | rban Development, and acting for and on behalf | acknowledgeditt of U.S. Departm | ne execution of nent of Housing |
| Witnessimy | hand and Notarial S | Seal this 474 day of | 100 VENDOR | 19 <u><i>19</i>.</u> |
| | Po | cument is | 8 - | |
| | NOT | OFFICE | (signature): | |
| | | nent is the prope County West I | | ٠ |
| My-Commission E | xpires: | (přintěd) name). | | Notary Public |
| 10-8-96 IRRO46FF,WP5 | S | Resident of | PATERON | <u>County</u> |
| This instrument RYAN, One Amer (317) 236-2161. | was prepared by | y Simothy W. Sulli | van, İÇÊ MIM I's, IN 4628 | ER DONADIO 6 |

٠٠

EXHIBIT A TO LEASE AGREEMENT

Health Quest/Nationwide Leased Facilities Summary.

- 1. Regency Place of Castleton 5226 E. 82nd St. Indianapolis, IN*46250
- 2. Regency Place of Dyer 2300 Great Lakes Dr. Dyer, IN 46311
- Regency: Place: of Fort Wayne:
 6006 Brandy Chase Cove
 Fort Wayne, IN 46815

 Document is
- 4. Regency Place: of Greenfield OFFICIAL!
 200: Green Meadows by TOFFICIAL!
 Greenfield, IN 46140
 This Document is the property of
- Regency Place of Greenwood County Recorder! 1400 W. Main St. Greenwood, IN 46142
- 6. Regency Place of Lafayette 300 Windy Hill Ort Lafayette, IN-47905
- 71. Regency Place of South Bendi 52654 N. Tronwood Rd. South Bend, IN 46635

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL I: Lot 1 in Sandy Ridge Addition Unit 5, to the Town of Dyer, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 54 page 61, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

PARCEL JE: Being a parcel of land lying in the West Half of Section 18, Township 35: North, Range 9 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 18; thence South, along the West line of said-Section 18, a distance of 1001.99 feet to the Northwest corner of Pinewood Estates: Addition, Unit One, to the Townsof Dyer, as reconced in Plat Book 48, page 98: in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 12.1 seconds East, along the North line and the North line extended of said-Unit One: (said line also being the North line and the North line extended of said-Unit One: (said line also being the North line of the South 32010 feet of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of mondiffection); a distance of 2127.19 feet; thence South 0 degrees 02 minutes 31.8 seconds East, along a line parallel to and 412.50 feet West of the Point of beginning; thence continuing South 0 degrees 02 minutes 31.8 seconds East, along a line parallel to and 412.50 feet west of the point of beginning; thence South 89 degrees 57 minutes 28.2 seconds East, addition of 323.18 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 28.2 seconds East, additioned 75.0 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 28.2 seconds East, addition of 323.18 feet to the point of beginning; all in the Townsof Dyer, Lake County, Indiana.

ADDRESS: 2300 Great Lakes Drive, Dyer, IN



EXHIBIT-B (Lake County, Indiana)

١

Administration / NURSE'S INSERVICE Equipment Lease



| / Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | · Mode:l | Mako |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| OVERHEAD PROJECTION | NURSE MANAG | ecs / | A2000* | APOLLO |
| STETHOSCOPE POUBLE - EACH TOTALL | 11 | ŀ | | , |
| SPHY G MOMANO ME LEE the Lake County Recorder! | | <u> </u> | | ACCUL ACC |
| STETHOSCOPE / LEGULAL | 1/. | ./ι | | |
| CNA TEXT BOOKS |) j | <i>9</i> ; | PIAI 5" GU. | |
| CNA STUDENT WILL BODE | 175 | 1. | Ait G: LC | |
| CASSETTE RECORDER | 41. | | 3-5301A | G.E. |
| TEACHING MANNE DUIN FULL | SUPPLY | 1 | | |
| " Tilli | CONFERENCE ROOM. | ,/r ,/s | T790019 | HITASS |
| VIOEO PLAYER | CONFLERNCE A"JOHT. | | VCR 105M | Gelonie |
| DOUBLE TIERED POLINIE STAND | -10 | 1 | | WILSON |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| | į | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | The state of the s | The state of the s |

| Item/Description | bocation in Building | Quantity | Model. | Make |
|----------------------------------|---|-----------------|--|---------|
| Orange Medal la diamer destichin | 11 | | | |
| File Calinet Novofficial! | 36 to 102. | <u> </u> | | H'0'0') |
| This Document is the propert | of | | The state of the s | H. & H. |
| | L. W. Cher | · | | |
| Microu 780: | A so reco | <u>.</u> | | |
| Dereision Data Com puter | E 4 119 | <u>.</u> | 3791 | |
| Chaires Low Bark Order | C. Va true | a | | |
| Ornance to dean deste a alle | Marie Contraction | e .2 | | |
| File Cialines Cul diament | Mire e | : | | Hondi |
| File Califort (4 dimension) | D. H. 6 | X. | | W 200 |
| | ات الماريو | ž- | | |
| Milso Orance chaie | المائد | ES. | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Administration / CON'FECETICE ROOM LOBBY EQUIPMENT LIST

| | LOBBY EQUIPMENT LIST | | | | |
|--|--|----------------------------|-------------|------------|--------------------------------------|
| (CA) | Item/Description | Location in Building | Quanti ty | Model | Make |
| | | CONFREENCE | | | pr |
| | TABLE | FOOM | _ <u>·/</u> | | |
| puritament y s erver | CHAILS Document is | 11. | | | ن د وجود خانگ تحقق خانگ ت |
| • | PICITURES. This Document is the property | of " | 3 ; | | f to sign militaljanamiki aga sup al |
| | the Lake County Recorder! | A. Wins | 9 | 1 | |
| n | SOFA! | LOBON | 1." | | |
| despite and the second /del> | CHAIRS | " | え | | |
| ********** | ENO TABLES | 11. | جر. | | |
| | COFFEE TASES | /1.7. | Ź. | | |
| <u></u> | LAMPS | 1/. | <u>.</u> | | |
| • | FOOT STOOL | ! !! | | | : |
| - | CORY MACHINE (NEED NEW ONE) YSTAND | RICIPT DE | | Oc.: 25 85 | mitta |
| 440 Calles | PIANO | more | ·/ı | | 1 |
| | PO.DIUM | NUC | <i>I</i> * | erina erez | |
| | | | | 1 | , |

| 'Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make [.] |
|--|----------------------------|----------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| METAL SHELVING (3) | CENTRAL SUPPLY | 7 | | i. |
| METAL SHE EVING OFFICIAL | DICKKEEFING JFFICE | 4. | | Tradition in the second |
| FILE CABINET SThis Decrept is the proper | ty of | 6 | | HASKELL |
| the Lake County Recorde | 11. | 4 | | itasket u |
| COMPUTER | M. | 1 | | TBM . |
| PENNIEE - LARGE | 1:1 | 11 | 67013 | DECISION |
| PRINTER - SIMALL SOERS | 171 | 4 | المحصلية فأمالا | T.B.M. |
| TYPEWRITER + STANDI | 11 | | | PANASTNIC |
| PHONE SKSTEM | | | | VODA'V' |
| Misic CHAPRS | 4) 10 | 3 | | |
| TOD TELEPHONE | 17. | ·/ı | mini com | UETRA. |
| COROGES TEGEPHINE | (4) | J. | | ATIT |
| COMPUTER | PLCINT DESK | 111 | Cord Cor | TÇMI |

M.

| . Item/Description | Location in Building | Quant i t.y | Model | Make |
|--|----------------------------|-------------|-------|--|
| Table 8 44 | Januar. | 5 | | · ************************************ |
| Chaire Syackable Novokkick | Etweet. | -22 | | 4. <u>41</u> |
| HATE ORY ECS This Document is the prope | rty Sign | ين ا | | ; |
| STATING WITH MICEORS, SINK, H. CABINET EACH | er Bilaut V | 24 | | |
| HAY DEAULIE CHATES | BEAUTY | ル | | |
| | | | | for a |
| THE RESERVE | | | | |
| | | | | |
| SEAL MOIANALULUS | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | Paradical | | |
| The second secon | 2 | : | | t |
| | | : | l. | |

Administration - DIAN + MEDICAL RECOEDS

| Item/Description | Nocation in Ruilding | Quantity | Mode 1 | Make |
|--|----------------------------|--------------|--------|------|
| DESK - 6 DEAWEL METAL WITH CHAR | DIONU'S OFFICE | <i>!</i> : | | , |
| OESK - 6 OLAWER METAL WITH COASE | MEDICAL RECORDS | <i>[i</i> ;≠ | | |
| FILE CABINIST This Docompant is the propert | | 5- | | |
| FILE CABINET - 3 OF NULL | 0000.2 | 1 | | 1. 2 |
| MISC. CHAIRS | PREDICTIVE RICOL | es 3 | | * |
| 5 = SHELF CABINET | OSANS | | - | |
| CAMPUTER DESK | PONISI | <u> </u> | ••• | 101 |
| Computer: | DON'S | 1 | MY' | ESP |
| SEAL MILE SEAL M | | | | |
| and an experimental and a second seco | | 4. | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | • |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | | | |
| - And Andrews - And Andrews - Andrew | | | • | |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantiity | Modo I! | Make |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|------------|---------|-------------------------------|
| Oak Wooden to drawer destate | E. G. R | | | |
| Oak wooden to another was | | | | |
| This Document is the propert | | | | |
| | to 200 000 | <u></u> | | |
| à disames maden tile Calinet | 22. 1 Mar. Cl. 5 | | | |
| à drawer wooden tille Calmet | No. H. C | <u></u> | | |
| 1. End Table listone MERSON | | <u>\</u> . | | |
| Wooden Chair & Bud | 'c. | 3 | | ** |
| Mudoden 2 diramer adent to Manhan | 12) ig' S. | <u>)</u> | 3 | |
| Crien house Sent & 2 chairs | 10 10 C | | | |
| | r w c | N. | | |
| (C) (C) | رة (p) | , | | |
| Kligh Back Maure Chair | 1: D | \ | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Mako |
|--|----------------------------|--|--|------------------|
| Wirgh Book Chaires | R | 1.8, | | |
| Low Back Change Document is | | <u> </u> | • | , <u>A</u> |
| NOT OFFICIAL NOW Back: Her This Document is the proper | ty of | . 5 | | Υ ₁ , |
| the Lake County Recorde | | | | ., 41 |
| 2 7131 CAMMITTAN BRIDGE - Troppe - | 5 | | | |
| | | | | . 4, |
| THE RESERVE | | | and the second s | |
| | | , | | 9. 19 |
| SEAL WOLANA MILITARY | | ** | | |
| Afficial continues and a second secon | | or the design of the state of t | · i. | 40. |
| | | | | |
| O CONTRACTOR DE LA CONT | | | | |
| | | | | |
| er | 1 | | | i |

| Item/Do | escription | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|--|--|---|----------|-------|---|
| Reclivius. | 11 | | | | • |
| Wheelichain | Document is | | | 167 | Relie |
| wheel chaie. | NOT OFFICIA This Document is the prope | rty of | | 4 | Tource |
| _whicelichoire | the Lake County Record | | | 1 | Everest |
| | The state of the s | | | 79 | |
| 77.9 | - And Codition - seas different home Manager | | : | | |
| | STEWER'S OF | | | • | |
| | | All | | | • 1 |
| | SEAL WOIANALLINE | i | | | |
| | Section and Control of the Control o | | | | / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | i | | | |
| : | - <u> </u> | | | | |
| - Additional description and the description of the second | and the state of t | | i dida | 1 | |
| e distanti Madala in sali dia Madala | AND | | | | |

| Building, | Make |
|--|-----------------|
| AK-1 HEATING AIR HONDLER 1-2-3 4" DA-036 1 | Bohn |
| Ale & Heating Air Hangi NOT OFFICIAL | Behn. |
| ALL & HEATING AIR HOUSENOT OFFICIAL This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder Counce DA. OH B | Bahia |
| A/C & HEATING AIR HANDLER PARCES 3 DAVOGE 18 | Sohn_ |
| A/C E HERTING BIR HANDEST DA 048 18 | Sollo. |
| Finds Calline 1/3. Attic 8 HOD | |
| Hampeirs CMEDIN AHIC 8 | · w sermoner er |
| - Walkers Canes 10/81 | |
| Might stands white the stands | |
| Typemater | \$€ |
| Milia Bed Parts | |
| Br. Wed C. A. 4. | |
| | |

| Item/Description | hocation in Building | Quantility | Model | Make |
|--|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|------------|
| Condensing unit Rr A/C | outside B-Wing | 43 | CO80A0-8 | singer |
| Condensing unit for 1/2 NOT OFFICIAL | outside V | \$ 2 | A: R 801000 | singer |
| Condensing unit for Ac This Document is the proper the Lake County Recorde | Je-Wine | 1' | KRAMEON | ging)er |
| condensing unit for Ac | C'wing | <i>3</i> ; | CO 80'AO | singer |
| Condensing unit for A/c | Cowing. | <u> </u> | 4 R 80 1000 | singer |
| condensing unit for 1/c | Kitchen | .ā. | cus.150 B) | zinger |
| condensing unit for A | Ritchen . | <u>"</u> | cuf 200 | 5119 00 |
| Condensing unit for A/C | Resisted Kitchen | <i>'</i> ,' | COPTAT | Singler |
| Condensing unit for wolk-in Refrigerator | Kitühen | <i>I</i> | DA PAI 0150 - - AH-101 | Colie land |
| Conclensing unit for Walk-in Frezzer | Behindle | 1 | 034L - 1 0142:- 04115 | ic peland |
| Tice Machine | A-wing, | 1/. | 7KN | nic los |
| EMergency: Generator | Behind kerchen | 1. | 56085' 851KW | ميلناي |
| J. J. | | | | |
| e and an entire that a second and a second a | 3 | ······································ | 4 | |

| K-375 RIDGID DECIMIC COUNTY METHOD TO SEET I K-375 RIDGED METAL SHELF LARGE COUNTY, RECORD MAINTENANCE IN N/A METHOD WAS AND SHELF LARGE COUNTY, RECORD IN N/A METHOD IN N/A MAINTENANCE IN N/A METHOD | Item/Description | location in Building | Quantity | Mode l | Make |
|--|--|----------------------------------|-------------|-------------|----------------------|
| METAL SHELF NOT OFFICIAL DEPT 1 K375. RIGHER METAL SHELF NIA RECORD RECORD DEPT 1 NIA METAL SHELF NIA RECORD RECORD DEPT 1 NIA RELIEVE NIA NIA METAL SHELF NIA METAL DEPT 1 NIA METAL NIA METAL DEPT 1 NIA METAL NIA METAL DEPT 1 NIA METAL NI | OEEIGE DESK | 11 | 2 | N/n | N/A |
| K-375 RIDGED DEPOINT COUNTY, RECORDED TO K-315. PLOCED METAL SHELF LARGE COUNTY, RECORD MAINTENANCE IN N/A METAL SHELF LARGE COUNTY, RECORD MAINTENANCE IN N/A METAL N/A MAINTENANCE N/A METAL N/A METAL N/A METAL N/A METAL N/A METAL N/A N/A METAL N/A | | DEPT | 4 | | HIA METRO |
| METAI SHELF - LARDEDS White Metanical J' White White White Manager Medical Mountenance II Into A Construction of the Construc | K-375 Ringin Deain Cerving Warting Becorde | ty of | 7. | | } |
| Homewar Carres Posh Carres Dept 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | | DEPT TANGE | | N/A | Metro |
| Aluminom Ladors Religio Part Decor Religio Dept 1 17600A Storace Casinet 1 1932 Engue Large Metal Shele Nila 1 1800 This Direct 1 1800 Nila 1 1800 This Direct 1 1800 Nila 1 1800 Four Uner 1 1860 Nila 1 1800 Four Uner 1 1860 Nila 1 1860 Nil | | 12:00 m | 2" | N/A | N/A |
| STORAGE CABINETT POINT PICK CABINETT DEDT II INSKELL FOUR DIRAWR FILE CABINETT DEDT III NIA INTENANTE DEDTE III NIA INTENANTE DE DEDTE DE DEDETE DE DEDTE DE DEDTE DE DEDTE DE DEDE | Aluminum Cadoens | 1 | <u>Ü.</u> | בי/א | K <u>EWER</u> |
| STORAGE CABINETI 1934 EAGUE LANGE METAL SHELE NILA MAINTENANE NILA METANO: TWO DRAWN FILE CABENETE DEDT II NILA HOIN FOUR D'RAWR FILE CABENETE DEDT III NILA HOIN FOUR D'RAWR FILE CABENETE DEDT III NILA IIINSKELL FOUR UNEEL POSH CABENET DEDT NILA NILA NILA NILA NILA NILA NILA NILA | Refrigerant Recovery Redbaring Von | IE . | 11. | 17600A | RobinAir |
| LAPER METAL SHELF DEPT. TWO DIRAWR FILE CABENETE DEDT II NIA IMETRO: TOUR DIRAWR FILE CABENETE DEDT III NIA INSKELL FOUR UNEEL PISH CARE | | REPT | <u>l</u> | 1932 | EAGUE |
| TWO DIRPAWA FILE CABENETE DEDT II NAME HOW MAINTENAGE DEDT II NAME INSKELL FOUR DIRPAWA PUSH CARE NAME DEDT I NAME INSKELL BATHURE DOOR DOOR NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME | JEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL S | Diept. | · | NIA | गिर्भिक्षायः |
| FOUR DRAWR Fille CABENETE DEAT MAINTENAKE DEAT MAR MINSKELL BRUKE NIA NIA NIA | 1 | Ŷ. | <i>\\</i> ! | N./A | HON |
| FOUTE WHEEL & POSK CHRIST | • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | DEPT | <u> </u> | MA | ljuzkēm (|
| 11) (I | The state of the s | 1 | | וֹאַ/אַיִּג | N./1 |
| | | AMOTENALL MAINTENAINE DENT | ١, | N/A | Vicioize Equipmen |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantii ty | Mođe l | Make |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|--|
| Hot water heaters | mechanica (| \mathcal{Z} | 720 | AUDO |
| Document is | iniser room | | 32.401- | spoulaire |
| | 1-mothanica | | 132723E | duile |
| the Lake County Recorde | Mechanica | 7 | 7=4276= 1. | 29 10 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 |
| Hot water Boiler Body for heating | HORM HECKE, AICE | <u>/'</u> | P61-886 | weilin Meilin |
| Hot water Boiler Burner For heating | Mechanical Mechanical | | WK 8.13. = | we Clain |
| Hot: Water Starage tanks | treig | Ż | 120-4 | Riy DO |
| Water Softener system | rechanicalli Irony | . J | HOR- 3 | Brunet |
| lawn tractor | Garage. | <i>j</i> . | F. 9000 | Knooga |
| Cutting deck for lawn tractor | gurac.e. | <u></u> | | Kirpot |
| Front blade for lawn tractor | yera gre | | :1 | Kipoki |
| facilaty Van | Perking lot | <u></u> | ָּרֶבְינֵים. | Constitution of the second |
| Do. H.y. | MAINTENHALE | 1 | ri/m | nija |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|--|---|--|--|------|
| Small wooden à drawe desk chair | Service | 4 | | |
| Wigh Bock May 10 That TICLAL | 'N ₇ | ١, | | : |
| This Document is the property the Lake County Recorder | y of | <u> </u> | | H.00 |
| Winden End Table & Chare | 10 | 1 | : | |
| | 1 0 M (Shallan) 2 M (Shallan) (Shallan) (Shallan) (Shallan) | an all all and the same and the | | |
| | | · } | | |
| About deficient and deficient | | | and the second s | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | The state of the s | |
| WALL WOIANA HILLS | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| The state of the s | | | | , |
| As address to the state of the | | | | |
| | | , | | |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make ^{,6} |
|--|----------------------------|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Bookshelves | Act Km | 4 | | • 17 0 m ² 0 standards - Strate - • |
| G.E. Empact Sterning | Picti, Boi | 1.] | General Elec. | Mb#. |
| This Rocument is the proper the Lake County Recorder | ACTRIM Chan | Senal # KPIA | 113.37 | \ |
| Plashic starage loils | Act Rim | 14 | lt i | ermaid |
| Warn carts | Act. Ring | 2 | | |
| Rell and Howell Projector | A. cl. Rim | | Bell + Home!" | 2585 |
| Piago | MIDI | | | |
| Podrium: | WAK W. R. | American . | | • |
| MISC. Supplices | //5 | • | | |
| MISC SUIPPHIES Streamers, balloons | Ciff-shoo | | 1 | |
| MA ass. Exprolies | Action | 1. 21 Boxes | | |
| MINGE Supplies Varrous bible study bo | blis, Act Rh | 7 | | |
| Bingo: Siet | AdRm | | 15 B | rds |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|---|----------------------------|--|--------|-----------|
| Schaeffer contable freezer | Giff Shop: | ì | i | Schaeffer |
| Document is | Act.Rm. | \\ | hv. | skend |
| Stone War This Discussion is the property | Actem | 1 set | , | |
| Silver water | ActRi | Set | | |
| toastingster Toaster | Pct Rm | 1 | | leasiti- |
| Mixmaster | Act Rm | | O. | ster |
| thensils where | Act Rm. | Muse for ca | king t | baking. |
| Pots and oans | 10 | lise tof | lf. | <i>".</i> |
| Cookie sheeks Mandania | (v | , | | , |
| J. Kor | Act I'm | er e | Sunk | <u> </u> |
| troning Board |) ita | | Ma | gla |
| Lock For | (.4. | | Ri | lan. |
| Sewino Machine | Cic | | Ke | nhahe |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quanti t _i y | Mode-J- | 'Mako |
|---|------------------------------|--|--|-----------------|
| Office Desk Document is | Activity | | | |
| Office chairs NOTOFFICIAL | Activity Rm. | 14 | | |
| This Document is the propert the Lake County Recorder | | 12-1 | | |
| Shelf Units | 4-Act. Rra: 2-Act. Billed | vo (B) | | |
| 3-ther carts | Act. Rm. | 4 | | |
| 4 draver file cabinets | Arct. Rm. | 2 | | |
| 2 11 CII VI | 1.1 | | a de la companya de l | , |
| tables | Actem | 5 | | |
| Ceramic Gia De Diovert | Actem | | larag | n Model f Bi |
| Kennove Refrigerator 14 cm ft | ريه در | | | |
| Kelhinobe Store | 6, 1 | j. | Model 1911 63 50, 4.3 | 4.83110 |
| AMICKOPhane (Prollogue) | برر بدو ، | graph of the state | Sec #. 3 | 17.6518 |
| tasels | 7 11 16 C | 2 | | |

| • | | | | ! |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|--|----------------|----------------------|
| Item/Description | hocation in Building | Quantisty | Model. | Maka |
| Bowling Se Document is | ActRix | | Plast- | d Bowling |
| Shelf whith GT GEFICIAL | ! Act Em | .) | , | |
| This Document is the propert | Biwha | | Vam | ha |
| Onristmas frees | L. Maint | 3 | - | ت |
| Christmas, Decora trians | | (25 Bries) | ornam aHand | ots, winda Decora |
| Sposonal Decororions | Act | D Box | [| tions: |
| Steo ladderstoerson | 11 11 | 4. | | |
| Ceramire supplies | 14 | Greenme - 5 Cerpant ba | O'pus. | |
| WOJANA JULIA | | ,,11• | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; | | | | |
| | | nga i galan majadagan dagan dagan da a ar da i sarapa da . e | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | ा - |

| Item/Description | | Location in Building | Quantity | Mode l | Make |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|------|
| Mal Table | | P.T. Dept. | 1 | | |
| Parollal bars NOT OFFICE | tis | Rit. Dept. | 11 | 12,000 | , |
| Whir pool both This Document is the | | | · 1 | | |
| Training Litairs the Lake County Ro | | Diging. Com | Ţ. | | |
| Workers | | Pt Dep | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Canes | at money stepping | Piti Dep | 5 | | |
| Hlydrocollator | the description of the second | PT Dop. | 1 | | |
| Adjustis ble weight | | DT HORDH | 24 | . Confidential of the confidence of the confiden | |
| Mobile Wirror | | MTI. Dap! | . 11 | | |
| Dork with file drawers | | PT Dept | 1 | | |
| NaO Board | | DT. Dep-1. | :1 | , i | |
| Phone | | PT Dept | 1 | The state of the s | |
| The chambers are an | | | establiques | | |
| | | ľ | | | 1 |

| ' Item/Des | cription | Location in Building | Quantity, | Model | Make |
|--|---|-------------------------------------|--------------|--|-------------------|
| Chairy (Regular) | Document is | RT Dep- | 5 | | |
| en elem elembro e eligibo e dil e a desta accomo e | NOT OFFICIAL | 1 | | | |
| the control of the state of the | This Document is the proper the Lake County Records | ty of | | The state of the s | Notice Management |
| y | | and white is a second of society to | | Mary de la company | |
| (¢) | | 1.67 | | j | 15 |
| , or l, and a philosophic model management and a second second second second second second second second second | | | | | . |
| | EU DER'S OF | a | | and february | |
| Secretary days unageneous surprise property. | SEAL ST | | | ķ . | |
| | MOJANA JULI | | | | |
| About this service and designed of the service and designe | 22, 1000, 100 | | | | |
| Angelie de la companya de la company | to the state of th | | o | | |
| SANDANDON | | | | | 44.7 |
| | Community of Community Com | · | name data di | | i |
| | a to the first of the particular to the terms of the term | Al | | | _il |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make · |
|---|----------------------------|----------|-----------------------|------------|
| LG. WASHER (100#) (1993) | LHURBESP | 1 EACH | MILFOR | MICHOR |
| Sm. worker (504) Document is | Exunday! | 1 EACH | Miction Minus I | KILADI |
| This Document is the girt per | Les Deep | 1. EACH | DRYSTAK | Huerse if |
| Sm. Dayen the Lake County Recorde | hanney | 1 Each | | |
| CONVERTAMATIC FLOOR SCRUSSER MACHINE (1989) | Housekeeping | 1 EAcH | | |
| SANITAIRE VAC. (1991) | B. E. A. Wing | 2' EACH | Guck | SHLI MILL |
| CLARKE CHAPET MASTER VAC. (1983) | A CENTRAL | 1 EART | 576 A | CARPET. |
| HOST CHAPET DRY CLEMEK | Stopping | 1 Euc. | MOOK. | Hosti |
| ADMIRAL CARPET EXTRETOR | 10 11 | 1 EACH | Alkirac | שוניו)נטוב |
| ADVANCE ADVACLEAN EXTRACTOR (1993) | co co | / Encid | CLEAN | A DVANCE |
| WEITROK SERVOMATIC Floor MINCHINE (1983) | (4) 146 | 1 sheet | 3672VU- | WETROK |
| Extrose fores cine floor Minestine (1983) | ,/a(' là(' | / Erest | PLZÖHS. | LETKOK |
| WIND Blower (figs91) | Howekeeping Stinage | | ilu.Bi | WIKISOR |

| Item/Description | hocation in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|---|----------------------------|----------|-------|-----------------|
| TASKI High SPEED BUFFER (1990) | House Korping | / EACH | SONIE | TASK |
| HAND CHEPET SUBSTER NOT OFF (1984) | 16 tel | 1 GACH | R.W. | Zibber. |
| Jan tole Houseles Pine This Document is the propert | STATION. | 5 EACH | 6150 | RUBBER- |
| Buckets & Ringer | EMENT ON | 9 EACH | | RUBETC MUID. |
| Brooms | STATION | 8 EACH | | O'CEDIA |
| Mor HANDLES | ENCA. | 10 EACH | | TNAOSTE |
| DUST PANS AND HAND BYKONS | 61 71 | 1 card. | | RUBBER MAIN |
| STEP CHROEK | Howketpike Stokinge | l EACH | | ; |
| SPRAYER FOR Scotch GUARDING MOINN | 100 21 | 1 EARH | | <u></u> |
| WET Floor Signic | TATION | 20 EACH | - | Kinstex |
| Housekeeping STORAGE RACKS | Houseketiling | Stated | | <u> </u> |
| LARGE CAUDRY CARTS. (yellow) Sorting | Jr 1:1 | Setterf- | - | |
| Small Courte Conto (gellon) Sorting | 11 14 | 4 Exett | | - |

| Item/Description | location in Building | Quantity | faboM [,] | Make |
|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------|
| LARGE CINEN S/s STORAGE RACK | LAUXDRY | CO SHEH | | |
| CARGE LINEN SIS STORAGE RACKE Document is CHRINENT PERSONAL RACKSOT OFFICIAL | Excited | I EACH | -der A ** | , |
| This Document is the propert | | g-mate sarethaus thousands | d jugger o | maining various success or stars or |
| the Lake County Recorder | | | | |
| | | | | |
| transfer to the second | | | | |
| WER'S COMMENTS | | | | |
| COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PART | | : } } | | |
| SEAL WOLANA LILLIAN W | | Tr. crossed and | Ċ | |
| to the statement of the | | , | | |
| and groups and the state of the | - under en- | | | |
| ************************************** | | | | |
| • | | | , | |
| | | | | |

| Item/Description | location in Building | Quantity | Model. | 'Make' |
|--|----------------------------|--|--------|----------|
| Flucture Direction | Lunia | اعم | | ., |
| Comment is OFFICIALL | Davie | 138 | | Contract |
| This Document is the property the Lake County Recorder! | ef. Day | 24/ | | |
| Dine Murap | hereber. | 112 | | Wind. |
| Juliu putella Daila | Eleck ell | 24/ | | O Lee |
| Thamas severs - | Duda | (4 | | |
| Redling De Ed . | li in ties. | 16 | | |
| Bun Dens | Vializ. | 18 | | |
| Pocotico Management de la company de la comp | العالمة | سترشخ | | |
| Calle pons | 12.20 cl Car | | | |
| "Seach Down" | Lector | % /- | | |
| Stack pole | Me delian | | | |
| | ا مجھین ا | 1. 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 | | |

| Item/Description | liocation in Buildings | Quantity | Mode l | Make |
|---|---|-----------|--|---------------------------|
| Pots and Pons rack | [wiley. | نځا | | |
| Document is NOT OFFICIAL! | waten's | ننچ | | |
| This Document is the property the Lake County Recorder! | Of May | () | ומשון | Carille |
| Alers har holder | harilen. | C.J. | | اللبوات |
| Bunificie | Lucian, | | 172 | Mud |
| Bun Alack | hamilion. | | 138 | |
| Martineze Cerrs | المالية المالية | CF. | | |
| Restin (11) | سيدنانان | 136 | A STREET | |
| Shiring the state of the state | r da | 130 | | , |
| المالية | الما الما الما الما الما الما الما الما | 3() | | tion per all plant games. |
| چوپېښې د په | Jul. | 11 30 67: | | |
| | Deiling- | 1910 | | نيا /الـــا |
| | 9 | · | 100 marks 100 ma | |

| Item/Description | hocacion in Building | Quantity | Moda l | Make |
|---|----------------------------|-------------|--|-----------------|
| Bumpertment such fulle Sprange | divien. | | • | |
| Tocument is Document is | الاعتاقي- | " | | |
| work to be a pris Decument is the propert | of | | and the second s | |
| - Kland Sul | Lieles | 3. | | in charge |
| Mable Die Collège d' l'il celle | Declar. | 1 | | |
| Dial Cerial | الم الذور | Ţ. | | lacible Ocid |
| Did bylle him | Drokan | 1 | કહ, (શ્ ડુ | illant. |
| Elective Water Roslie [1] | المراكبين المراكبين | | FC:341 | Hales |
| Carte 1 Joseph Done West Distanting | Larde - | i de | 59. | Jak III |
| July Boy Bun Jaich | Indan | ン | 1129 | 100 |
| Table to distille the shift sin | picke. | <i>ij</i> : | | |
| Imperial Coul | Ductay. | 2 | 7,78 | Sel |
| 2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <i>V</i> · | | Abban manufalling and I | |

| . Item/Description | Location in Building | Quant ity | Model | Make |
|---|----------------------------|------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| That plates | - Kilchia- | ĵ: | NO | Omerica: Diotais |
| Document is | | | FEUP | 21440 |
| Plate Warme This Document is the proper | | # | (20A | 1 19 1/16 |
| the Lake County Recorde | Lula lun | , | 111×30 | PERCIS 16:10 |
| 3 uniperstruit Between on | tali ile. | | NO ALE | Tielos. |
| Hot food really | Estable | 3 - | 18-70 | Coultry ! |
| Dioile / Chaire | Estelly . | <u> </u> | | 40 |
| " Walk- in free liver | is te lieve | | 250 | () |
| 1 Wolche in recolle | M'a baloc | | 17316) (630) | - Ferri |
| fixed proterior | et l | | 1211 | ? |
| Dorlary Duriolly | reteile. | 4 | 1152h | المريز المراز الم |
| Doslary Just Sind | Who | | North Da | 1 |
| a. Qi | | | | |
| | | | | |

48

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|--|----------------------------|------------|--|-----------------|
| Holant Mest Slice | Actihen | / | 26/2 | t bankt |
| Eleveland Stome NOT OFFICIAL | Ketchen | | يالمرونت وا | <u> Paralja</u> |
| Claveler of Steem This Document is the propert | Sitianie | <i>j</i> : | 0.075 | Cleve. |
| tuit skillet (sven) | Bikker. | 1. | 1.3 | L'AWEA) |
| Julian Harrie | pileli, | / | | Blees in |
| Smithill limetion over (stack) | & tile | | i930; | Track |
| Socrata Top with | Zili-Ker | 7 | XIONE | 10:0.7 |
| Robot Cours | Wilch. | ſ. | % 2, | Rocks . |
| Files Migh | J. End | | D350 | 1/1/1/ |
| Roceto | Litela | <u> </u> | 1.50 | Have |
| Coffie Ministry | se teline | / | 3 T | le 14. |
| Steam Labbles | Exterior | <u> </u> | BLAT | اد الله |
| The state of the s | | | A Company of the Comp | · · |

| | Location in Building | Quantity | Mode l | Mako |
|--|----------------------------|--|-------------|----------------------------------|
| Colondon | blia kes | السل | | |
| Jones Spille OT OFFICIAL | Jewillen y. | <i>(</i> | | |
| This Loculment is the propert | v of the | ال | | • · |
| الما الما الما الما الما الما الما الما | of tea | شرا | • | |
| Mist cont gral hales | المناه المناسبة | <u>"" </u> | 9.5 | • |
| Julia hololos | () i le | <i>ş</i> !(| | |
| Commence Could be Constituted | A Jellies | · [03 | / 0] | |
| in every | I India | - harres | 9/1 | ي الله |
| Dist recha | 1. maila | الرجي)! | | |
| Miss unlensels | Liela | J.O | | |
| Stoumlesu Stude Bons |) rele | iet. | | us alpas specialisticas mate 184 |
| Stornless Steele Bais V Filia Palen ell | Kneiler | | | |
| The state of the s | 3. *** | - | | |

| Item/Description | location in Building | Quantity | Modu li | Make |
|--|----------------------------|----------|---------|-------|
| -Book cesa | Bushang- | | | |
| Starder Stard NOTOFFICIAL | Barrito | | | in Ma |
| Combro This Nocument is the proper the Lake County Records | of Language | | ساء | *** |
| Blender | Linker | | | |
| Flower France | Franklay . | Ü | | |
| - chalk board | Parlin. | 1: | | |
| Cork locude | in with | أوتينا | | |
| elsele. | ting. | 1 | | |
| Slaver Codelya | 11. Sand | | | |
| protipeded gorteage eans | Linit | ا الم | , | |
| - multim Dan | Ji | 8 | , , | |
| | | | | |
| ÷ | | | | į |

City ?

| Item/Description | Rocation in Building | Quantity | Modeli | Make |
|--|----------------------------|----------|-------------|-----------|
| Dot rech | Dielo | 4 | | |
| Cup Aciel Document is | | 8 | | |
| Denne Just Wis Document is the prop | | 1 1 | | ان انت |
| Syrva Marks the Lake County Recor | der! | 150 | | |
| | - Charg | | | |
| | www.doggo.com | .• | . A.s. | |
| The state of the s | | | | |
| of degan | | | | |
| W. WOIANA | · | | | |
| | , | | a property | |
| | | | | |
| Transfer out to | | | } | |
| 6 | | | | |
| \cdot | | | \ . | l. |

additions to Regency Place Dye - Cay Moon .

Nurcing-C-Hing

| 3845 233 | Item/Description | Location: in: Building: | Quantity | Hodel |
|-------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|-------|
| 91312 | Phones Domentie | Offices Take | 3 5 | У, |
| | ture entinguestir. NOT OFFICIAL! | Krongfort Gullding- | 30 | |
| 2 | This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder! | .41. (1) | 13 | |
| | Seminous - double | . 11. | 14 | |
| | Chandiliers | Rooms. | 7 | |
| | Sione chair | Mursing | 7 | |
| | Chart racto | | 4 | |
| S | Charle top open | -j*/i | 15,0 | 16 |
| | House life | B-wing | " " | |
| 3 12:41PM | ·01 /: | 0. | The second secon | |
| -15-1993 | | | A december . | |
| 8 : | is | | | |
| and the second second second second | | | | |

additions to Regency Place Dye - Cay Moon .

Muncing C-Hing

| item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | -Hode 1: |
|--|----------------------------|------------|--|
| Phones | Offices T | 35 | |
| ture estingueste. NOT OFFICIAL! | Manghout building | 30 | |
| This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder! | " | 13 | - Constitution of the Cons |
| Seminora - double | 11. | 14 | |
| Chandilies | Rooms | 7 | |
| Stower chairs | Mursing. | <i>Z</i> ' | |
| Chart races | ,, | if | |
| Charte top open | .g.f. | 150 | |
| Danen lite | B-wing | 3 | |
| 0. 0 | | | |
| | | | |
| And a state of the | | | |
| | | | |

Nursing, C-Wing

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Make |
|--|----------------------------|------------|-------|----------|
| HOSPITAL BED WITH MATTRESS / RAILS | C-Wind | 77 | | |
| NICHT STAND ALSHESTE SYNTORIUM | | 7:1: | | <u> </u> |
| OVEL SEO TABLES This Document is the properties the Lake County Record | erty of | 50 | | |
| WOODEN WALL SHEEVES | C=.Windil | 69 | | į |
| HIFH -BACK CHANES | C-Wins | 57 | | |
| HIGH - BACK CHANES (SALMON COLOR) | | 14 | | |
| TABLES | PINING ROM | 13 | | |
| CIRCULAR FEEDING THERES (LS) | CANING ROSM | 4 | | |
| WALL RICTURES CHALL 1, 2,3 + STATIONS | C. Wind | <i>a</i> 5 | | · |
| FOOT LEST'S (CUSHIONED) | C.WiNE | Ž. | | |
| Tov | SMOKING E | 2 | 1911. | ZEW TH |
| The state of the s | | | | |
| | | | - | |
| | l I | | l. | li |

| Item/Description | Location in: Building | Quantity | Mode l' | Make |
|---|-----------------------------|----------------|--|---------|
| LEFRIGER ATOR | MED. BOM: | <u></u> | 6 CU.FT. | Kennici |
| REFEIGERATOR Document is | PANTRY | | 14 CU: PT. | Kenmore |
| MICE WAVE This Document is the property | | / | | Kenmöle |
| the Lake County Recorder | PANTEN | / | GTĨNN | KALD! |
| SANITIZE E. | Solled | 1 | | HOBALT |
| FILE CABINETS LY DRAWER | MED. ROM | 2 | | 1tow |
| FILE CABINETS / 2 DRAWERS | NUCSES | 2 | | HOW |
| MISC. HICH BACK CHAIRS | C. Wind. | | | · |
| STACKABLE CHAILS | CHING | ·7' | | |
| WHILL POOL TUB | SHOLL ROM | Z [*] | . The second | FERNO! |
| LIPT WITH SCALE | C-WING | / | OLUE DEMIN | AKTO |
| | | | | HOYEL |
| LIFT WITH SCALE | den mary . | 7 | | HOYER |
| | | | | |

| Item/Description | Rocation in Building | Quantity | Mode l ^j | Mako |
|--|----------------------------|----------|---------------------|--------|
| HOSPITAL BED WITH MATTERS / ROLLS | B-WING | 79 | , | |
| NIGHT STAND / 2 SHEWEST OF PROVERL | 8- WIND : | 79 | ; ; | |
| OVERBED TABLES This Document is the propert the Lake County Recorder | Br. wind | 42 | | \$ |
| WOODEN WALL SHELDES | B-WINE | 77 | | ! |
| HICH BACK CHAIRS | เลา | 54 | | |
| MAIN DINING ROOM FTABLES | more | 24 | | |
| MAIN DINING ROOM / CHATES | more | 64 | | t |
| MAIN DINING ROOM PICTURE | innor: | 7 | | |
| MAIN. DININE RIVA LAVER MILLOCK | MÔR | , | | |
| MAIN DINING COOM / PLANT STANDS | MOR | 2 | j | |
| MISC. PICTURES - HALL 173 - STATION | BENINE | 18 | 3 | : |
| MUSC CHAIRS | LOUNGES: | 201 | | |
| Bert a graphique. | | | : nonspanne (ppp) | |

| Item/Description | Location in Building | Quantity | Mode1 | Make |
|--|--|---|----------|---------------|
| REFRIGEATOR Document is | MEO. Rum | <u>.</u> | 6 LU.FT | Kenmoes |
| REPRICE NOTOFFICIAL | 10 | | CU. PT | Kenmee |
| This Document is the proper the Lake County Recorde | PANTEY | L | et-2'wak | KOLO ORAFT |
| _Tiv. | QUIET Lounge | 1 | 19" | LENTH |
| Tive | Smoking Laung E | | 1911 | ZEVITH |
| FILE CABINETS / 4 DEAWER | MEO. Giam- | 3 | <u> </u> | HON |
| FILE CABINETS / A ORAWER | NULGES: | 3 | | HON |
| NALKER | UTIVETE | 1 | 7 | |
| WOIANA THINK | | •. | | , |
| Separation of the separation o | The second secon | All American States | | |
| - Charles - Car | | _ | | |
| • | | | | |
| A Company of the Comp | | *************************************** | | |

Therapy Occupational Therapy Sales ark EQUIPMENT 1.15T.

| Item/Description | | Location in Building | Quantity | Model | Mako |
|--|--|--|---|-------|-----------------------------|
| (5) office chains | | OT/RT ROOM | 5 | , | |
| (5) office chains "L" shaped counter top wheel chain | Document is STOTOFFICIAL | OTHER Room | 1 | | |
| wheel chan Th | is Document is the proper the Lake County Records | truced to | | | 7 - cock base of 74 - m. m. |
| ft | | (co. cap. | | | |
| 10 miles (10 mil | | | , | | |
| , | | | | | |
| | HOER'S OF | and the second s | , | 1 | |
| | | | *************************************** | | |
| 1 | JEAL MOIANA LILIA | | | |)) |
| The second secon | | | | | |
| The second secon | en e | | | | |
| 1 | <u></u> | | | | , . . |
| and the second s | | - | | | |
| | | | | | J F |

Therapy Speech therapy

| Longovia | | Here | | |
|--|------------------------------|--|---------|---|
| Item/Description | liocati on in Building | Quantity | Mode II | Make |
| Orange Resh Horawer orange file Colle NIT OFFICIAL Chairs This Document is the proper the Lake County Recorder Square table | office | I, | | |
| Horawer orange file Colyn NOT OFFICIAL | 111 | 1 | | |
| This Document is the proper the Lake County Recorder | y of | 3 | | *************************************** |
| Square toille | 1 6 | <u> </u> | 4· . | |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | | | | |
| EGITAL R'S OFFI | | 1 | | |
| | · | | | a sugament pro bo- |
| M. months: | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | ald as a saw water door to tag dispose |
| | | | | |
| | | •• | | |
| Andrew Andrews 1 are a second and a second a | | o | | |
| Constitution of the Consti | | Annual Control of Cont | | |